


Built To Survive The Most  Demanc!ing Conditions We Could  Imagine,

And A Few Weld Rather Not.

The new Integrity All Ultrex® Single Hung Window is built to thrive when the going gets tough.  Made from Ultrex, a pultruded fiberglass,

it's fully eight times stronger than vinyl. And unlike vinyl, it won't warp, flex, corrode, chalk, discolor, scratch or do anything besides make

glitch-freeperformancelookeasy.VisityourlocaldealertodaytoseewhatlntegritywindowsandDoorscandof6ryou.

Contractor Express
Oceanside,  NY
516-764-0388
www.contractorexpress.com

Mensch Mill and Lumber CorpE
Flushing,  NY
718-359-7500
www.menschmill.com

SUPERENrfflpRISEs

S&E  Building
Materials Co„ Inc.
Brooklyn,  NY
718-436-4923

¢Eegrity
from JVLARYIN

Windows   and   Doors

All Ultrex Series



Constructors  I  Pavarini  I  Pavarini  MCGovern  I  www.structuretone.com







9riri6.6fi.4
Fall 2006
Vol.  68,  No.  4
0culus: A publication of the
AIA New York Chapter

OCULUS Staff
Edltor-in-Chlef

Kristen  Bichards,  kristen@aiany.org

Contributing  Editors

Fred  Bernstein,  Bill  Millard,  Linda G.

Miller,  Sara Moss,  Bichard  Staub,
Thomas  D.  Sullivan,  F3oger Yee

Copy  Editor
Lisa Delgado

All  Dlrector

James Colgan

Deslgn  Consultant:

Pentagram,  New York
Michael  Gericke,  Gillian  desousa

Publlsher

Dawson  Publications,  lnc.

eocuLUS
Edltor

Jessica Sheridan, Assoc. AIA,
eoculus@aiany.org

Oculus Committee/Advisory Board
lllya Azaroff,  Assoc.  AIA
Pick  Bell,  FAIA

John  M,  Howell,  AIA
Ernest W.  Hutton,  Jr., Assoc.  AIA
Stephen A.  Kliment,  FAIA
Stanley Stark,  FAIA (chair)
Mark  E.  Strauss,  FAIA,  AICP

Board of Directors 2006
Presldent
Mark  E.  Strauss,  FAIA,  AICP

First  Vlce  Presldent,  Presldent-Elect

Joan  Blumenfeld,  FAIA

vice  Presiclent,  Design  Excellence

Kenneth  H.  Drucker,  AIA

vice  President,
Professlonal  Development

Susan  H.  Wright,  AIA

Vlce  Presldent/Publlc  Outreach
Sherida Paulsen,  FAIA

Secretary
Beth Greenberg, AIA

Treasurer
Anthony  P.  Schirripa,  AIA

Dlrector,  Publications

Stanley Stark,  FAIA

Dlrector,  Educatlonal  Affairs

Heather  Philip  O'Neal,  AIA

Director,  Programs  &  Strateglc  Planning

Peter Schubert,  AIA

Dlrector,  Legislative  Affairs

LeAnn  Shelton,  Esq.,  AIA

Director,  Industry Affalrs

WHliam  Bobenhausen,  FAIA

Director,  Development  Affairs

Suzanne  Davis

Immediate  Past  President
Susan  Chin,  FAIA

Associate  Dlrector

Katherine Bojsza, Assoc,  AIA

Public  Dlrector

Bichard Tomasetti,  Hon.  AIA

Public  Dlrector,  Educatlonal  Affairs

Anthony Vidler

American Institute of Architects
New York Chapter
Center for Architecture
536 LaGuardia Place
New York,  NY  10012
21 2 . 683 . 0023
E-mail:  info@aiany.org

Chapter Staff and Services
Executive  Dlrector

Fredric  M.  Bell,  FAIA,  (ext.  i 10)

bell@aiany.org

Deputy  Director for  Programs
and  Development
Pamela  Puchalski,  (ext.  i 16)

ppuchalski@aiany.org

Events and  Programs Coordinator
Nina Ashkenazi,  (ext.  112)
nashkenazi@aiany.org

Associate  Dlrector for  Development
Vanessa Crews,  (ext.  108)
vcrews@aiany.org

Off ice  Manager
Tina  Erickson,  (ext.  i 13)
info@aiany.org

Exhlbltlons  Asslstant
Bosamond  Fletcher,  (ext.138)
rfletcher@aiany.org

Development Assoclate
Shannon  Foshe,  (ext.  i 18)
sfoshe@aiany,org

Program  Commlttees Coordlnator
Amanda Jones,  (ext.  117)
ajones@aiany.org

Conimunlcations  and  Policy Coordinator
Annie  Kurtin,  (ext.126)
akurtin@aiany.org

Membership  Director
Suzanne  Howell  Mecs,  (ext.  115)
smecs@aiany.org

Exhibitions  Coordlnator

Sophie Pache,  (ext.  120)
spache@aiany.org

Technology Coordinator
Gemma Shusterman,  (ext.  114)

gshusterman@aiany.org
Public  F3esources  Manager
OlMa Stinson,  (ext.121)
ostinson@aiany,org

Oculus  is a benefit of both AIA New York
Chapter and Center for Architecture
membership.  For information on  profes-
sional and  public  memberships,  please
call  212.358.6115

One-year subscription  (5  issues):
$40  (U.S.),  $60 (foreign) To advertise
in OCULUS,  please call  Dawson
Publications at 800.322.3448 ext.  125

For reprint or back Issue  information
contact Tina Erickson:  info@aiany.org

The AIA New York Chapter also
publishes the twice-monthly online
newsletter eocuLUS. To be placed
on  the  e-mail  list or to advertise  in
eocuLUS,  contact eoculus@aiany.org

The opinions expressed  herein or the
representations made by advertisers,
including  copyrights and warranties,  are
not those of the Board of Directors,
officers or staff of the AIA New York
Chapter,  the  Editor of Oculus,  or
Dawson  Publications,  lnc.,  unless
expressly stated otherwise.

© 2006 The American  Institute of
Architects  New York Chapter.

All  rights  reserved.  Beproduction  in
whole or in  part without written
permission  is  strictly  prohibited.



mi€r®sol

Autodesk. lE premiersolutions provider      Autodesk                   Autodesk
Building Architecture                              Authorlzed valueAdded  Reseller          Authorized Trainingcenter



lAC / INTERACTIVECORP

DESIMONE
NEW YORK

MIAMI

SAN  FRANCISCO

NEW  HAVEN

LAS  VEGAS

Desimone Consulting  Engineers,  PLLC
is an award-winning, high-quality,

creative structural engineering firm
servicing architects, owners and

developers. As we continue to grow,
Desimone remains dedicated

to tailoring resources to
meet client needs.

We have an extensive portfolio that
includes  high-rise,  residential,

mixed-use, hospitality, commercial,
industrial,  institutional,  museum

and gaming projects.

www.  d  e  -s i in o n e .  c  o in



r?ori+eri+s
11

First Words: Letter from the President

25 Years of Design  Excellence
By  Mark  E.  Strauss,  FAIA,  AICP

First Annual Design Awards Luncheon

2006 AIA New York Chapter Design Awards

Introduction
By Loi~enzo Pagnamenta, AIA, Chair, 2006 Design Awards Committee

18
Ar©haitecEure

Honor Award
F3enzo  Piano  Building  Workshop/Beyer  BIinder Belle

Architects &  Planners:  Morgan  Library &  Museum

19
Merit Awards
Steven  Holl Architects:  The  Planar House;  J.M.  Lin

Architect:  Taiwan  Foundation for Democracy;

Openoffice arts + architecture collaborative/Robert  lrwin:

Dia:Beacon;  Skidmore,  Owings  &  Merrill:  7  World  Trade  Center;

Voorsanger Architects:  Blue  F{idge  Residence;  Voorsanger Architects:

Wildcat  Ridge  Residence

22
23
24

Enterior Architecture
Honor Award
Gabellini Sheppard Associates: Top of the Rock

Merit Awards
hanrahanMeyers Architects:  White Space;  Shelton,

Mindel  & Associates:  Hudson  F}jver  F3esidence

Citations
a+i design corp.:  DZ Bank;  Leroy Street Studio

Architecture/DSDHA: Victorian Stable Residence;  Messana

O'Borke Architects: StoreFront;  Slade Architecture:  Loeb Apartment;

WORK Architecture Company:  Lee Angel Showroom and Offices

26 E)ff©j©©.Es

Honor Awards
Kevin  Kennon Architect/Rockwell  Group:  The  Incubator

Project;  Morphosis/Gruzen  Samton:  NYC  2012  Olympic Village

28 Merit: Awards
CB Studio Architects:  Bobbins School  Competition,

Stage  11;  Marble  Fairbanks:  Glen  Oaks  Branch  Library;

Peter Marino Architect:  Nassau County Museum of Art;

Morphosis/Gruzen  Samton:  Cooper Union Academic  Building;

F3ogers  Marvel Architects:  Westchester Reform Temple;  Skidmore,

Owings  &  Merrill:  Bridging  the  Bift  Center

©culus  Fall  2006
2006 AIANY Design Awards

Citations
Architecture  F3esearch  Office:  Corrulamp-i ;  Caples

Jefferson Architects:  Intergen;  Steven  Holl Architects:

Sail  Hybrid;  Lewis.Tsurumakj.Lewis:  Nazareth  House;  F3ogers  Marvel

Architects:  Erie Street  Plaza;  TEN  Arquitectos/Enrique  Norten:

Guggenheim  Museum  Guadalajara;  Zakrzewski  +  Hyde Architects:

Artbox

34 ASIA NY Design Awards
Honor Awards
EDAW:  Mohegan  Sun  Casino and  Hotel;  Mark  K.

Morrison Associates:  Southpoint  Park

35 Merit Awards
Araiys  Design:  Demchak  F3esidence;  EDAW:  ldlewild

Park  Experimental  F3esearch  &  Education  Center;

Edmund  Hollander Landscape Architect  Design:  A Farm,  Fie-inter-

preted;  Mathews  Nielsen  Landscape Architects:  72nd  Street Station
Plazas

36 IESNY Lumeh Awards
Citations
Sachs  Morgan Studio:  Dodger Stages (now World

Stages);  SHoP Architects: The  Porter House

36
37

Merit Awards with Distihctioh 1:or Civic Service
Arc  Light  Design:  Higgins  Hall  Central  Wing;  Ben fro

Design  Group:  F}obin  Hood  L!brary  Initiative  -  PS  32

Merit Awards
Brandston  Partnership:   Lester 8,  Pearson  International

Airport Terminal  1 ;  Cosentini  Lighting  Design:  lil

South Wacker Drive;  Horton  Lees  Brogden  Lighting  Design:  National

World War  11  Memorial;  Kester,  lnc.:  Frisson;  Tanteri  + Associates:

Chanel  Ginza;  Tillotson  Design Associates:  Mixed  Greens  Gallery

39

41

Last Words

Fall  classic
By  F3ick  Bell,   FAIA

Index to Advertisers

Alphabetical  and  Categorical  Index







V&S Columbus Galvanizing LLC
Columbus, OH

Ph. (614) 4434621  Fax (614) 443es75

V&S Amboy Galvanizing LLC
Perth Amboy, NJ

Ph. (732) 442-7555 Fax (732) 442-5560

Voigt & Schweitzer Galvanizers, lnc.
Redford, MI

Ph. (313) 535T2600 Fax (313) 535ro862

V&S Philadelphia Galvanizing LLC
Philadelphia, PA

Ph.(215)739-cO11FaD{(215)6340rel

V&S Lebanon Galvanizing LLC
Jonestown, PA

Ph. 017) 861 -7777 Fax (717) 865J7749

V&S Taunton Galvanizing LLC
Taunton, MA

Ph. (as) 828J9499 Fax (508) 828-1177



25 Years of Design
Excellence

First Words
Letter f rom the President

n  1982,  under the  leadership  of AIANY  President John  Belle,  FAIA,

the current awards program was created, after an earlier honors pro-

gram had lapsed. From the beginning, the program was designed to
increase awareness of outstanding architecture and to recognize the

architects,  clients,  and consultants who work together to improve the

built  environment.

With  this  issue  of  OcL;/L;s,  we  celebrate  our  2006  AIA  New  York

Chapter Design Awards  honorees,  In  addition to commemorating  30

outstanding projects and their architects,  it is worth noting that we are

also marking an  important milestone. This year is the 25th year -the

silver anniversary - of bestowing  accolades for design  excellence  in

architectural  design  by New York City architects.

Eric  Goshow,  AIA,  served  as the first chair of the  Design Awards

Committee   with   assistance   from   Alan   Gaynor,   AIA,   and   James

Mccullar,   FAIA.  Six  awards  were  given  that  first  year.   Five  went  to

firms   that   continue   to   provide   design    leadership   in    New   York:

Skidmore,  Owings  &  Merrill,  F3ichard  Meier  &  Partners,  F{obert  A.M.

Stern  Architects,  Gwathmy  Siegel  & Associates,  and  Tod  Williams  &

Associates  (now Tod Williams  Billie Tsien Architects).

In the first four years,  the  board  appointed the  Committee  before

opening   it  to  the   membership.   During  that   period,   the   Committee

established the format for the program that included international jurors;

exhibitions  and  awards  presentations  at  the  Urban  Center  (home  of

AIANY at  that time);  and  OcL;/us  issues  devoted  to  the  annual  design

awards.  The  first  international  jurors  were  James  Stirling  and   Hans

Hollein.  The  first  categories  included  Architecture  and   Projects,  The

Interior Architecture category was added later as the program continued

to grow and flourish under the leadership of succeeding chairs.

The awards  program  quickly developed  a reputation for fostering

an  unusual  level  of quality for a  local  chapter,  This  reputation  contin-

ues unabated today.

To celebrate the awards' 25th year, the AIANY Chapter introduced

a  new  event  this  year.  On  June  28,  2006,  the  Chapter  held  its  first

A1:  the   lst  Annual   Awards   Luncheon   (I-r):   Mark  Strauss,   FAIA;   Erie

Goshow,   AIA;   Rohnette   Riley,   FAIA;   James   Mccullar,   FAIA;   Lorehzo

Pagnamenta, AIA; Alan Gaynor, AIA; and Rick Bell, FAIA

annual  Design Awards  Luncheon.  On the 52nd floor of 7 World Trade

Center,  with  a 360-degree view of the city as a backdrop,  more than

700 members of the A/E/C community and their guests celebrated the

2006   Design   Awards   winners.    In   her   opening   remarks,   Awards

Luncheon  Chair  Ronnette  Riley,  FAIA,  asked  every  architect  present

who had contributed a winning project over the past 25 years to stand
-and many stood!  (A directory of winners was included in the Awards

Luncheon    program    booklet.)    Biley    also    thanked    the   Awards

Committee, chaired by Lorenzo Pagnamenta, AIA, and the AIANY staff

for "helping to organize such  an ambitious 25th Anniversary event."

As  2006 AIANY Chapter  President,  I  also  spoke.  I  reminded  the

audience that the AIANY Chapter's theme for 2006 is "Architecture as

Public  Policy," a theme that reflects the Chapter's interest  in   promot-

ing architects'  greater involvement  in  influencing the  public realm  and

public  policy.  "Architects  need  to  understand  more  fully  the  political

process, and political leaders need to become stronger advocates for
design  excellence,"  I  said.

I concluded by stating that I could not think of a better way to cel-

ebrate our theme than an awards luncheon that proclaims loudly and

clearly that design does matter. As demonstrated by the projects that

we  have  honored,  the  lines  between  architecture,  planning,  graphic

design,  interiors,  media,  and technology have become  blurred.  What

is consistent  is the high  quality of the design  effort.

As we begin to prepare for the 2007 awards program, our deepest

thanks go to the Design Awards Committee,  and to  Linda G,  Miller for

her  tireless efforts in   preparing this special Awards issue of OcL//L/s.

Mark  E.  Strauss,  FAIA,  AICP

President,  AIA  New York Chapter



\`

illn

\,,:,"

\,v

\ .\`-+\`
¥ ```_i;,:L\'\

t

`

+

r`;.,-

`»

SRE

t\^r\`\

h,\ ìjir`

?,,::,,.`..i,,;;?S?3-##Srm``^i?^7,'`~

•,','Jr,:.:i:!*'             ,#•`.1

I ..,"£i-,,:`\\ith
\

\i,I, .;~r.*L     EErifl





Where else can you walk among great works of

art -even masterpieces -and touch everything

in sight? Behold your local Sub -Zero and Wolf

Showroom. Here, you can see, tinker, and get

Manhattan, NY
150  E.  58th Street

8th Floor
212-207-9223

Roslyn Heights, NY
2 Lambert Street

516 -4 8 4 -78 0 0

inspired. Well-informed  (but never stuffy)

consultants are here to answer every question,

;t   ,       takeyou through actual kitchen installations
I

and product demonstrations, and, if you want,

refer you to  the  Sub-Zero  and Wolf dealer

nearest you. Call for showroom hours and the

next product demonstration.

Led0LF®

VISIT    YOUR    REGIONAI,    SHOWROOM.

I

•-i

-iiiiEERE

Pine Brook, NJ
25 Riverside Drive

973-882-9400

www.gany.com

The  Mall  at  Short  Hills
Short Hills, NJ

1200 Morris Tpke.
973-376-9090





COUNSELORS  AT   LAW

I.     '--`=-

ERET:rs¥es€i;¥:tit::?```.``
EiEi!iPe

[,Om    [Ie    I,Ounl    ul

A full-service  law firm  providing  legal  and  business  counseling  services

to the design, construction and real  estate  industries

801  Second Avenue,  New York,  New York 10017

212.682.6800     zd[aw.com

New York .  New Jersey .  Connecticut

Numerous Possibilities.
• Architects
•  Engineers
• Landscape Architects
•  Interior Designers
•  Land Surveyors
•  Construction  Industry Consultants

One Solution. . .

ffi-E

Associates, Inc.
Professional Liability Insurance Specialists
for Design Professionals since  1976.



2006 AIANY Design Awards

lt was  an  honor and  a  pleasure to  serve  as the  Chair of the  Design

Awards Committee on  its 25th anniversary.

For the  past  quarter  of a  century,  the  Committee  has  promoted

design  excellence and  increased  design  awareness within the archi-

tectural community,  and  more importantly,  it has generated  interest in

architecture among the general public,The cumulative contributions of

the  past  awards  recipients  have  established  a  parameter for  design

excellence recognized well  beyond the Chapter.

This year,  we assembled  an  outstanding jury,  comprising  interna-

tionally  prominent  architects,  academics,  and  emerging  voices  who

gave   an   enthusiastic   and

prompt  response to our invi-

tation.  Our goal was to bring

to   the   table   a   diversified

panel that would be willing to

sift   through   the   staggering

404  entries of work  by  New

York  architects  designed  for

sites    in    this    city    and    all

around the world -entries of

Introduction
By Lorenzo Paghamenta, AIA
2006 AIANY Design Awards
Commit:tee Chair

ideas,  though  the jury  noted  that  in  some  cases the  ideas were  not

totally  resolved  in  the  details.  Several jurors  were  surprised  to  see  a

strong Modernist bias in so many projects and expressed disappoint-

ment in the lack of diversity. The jurors also cautioned that submission

materials can be a risky business. While there were intriguing projects

with  "razzle-dazzle"  presentations,  a  lack  of information  crippled  the

jurors'  ability to fully evaluate their  merits.  IThere were  also  extraordi-

nary projects with  "shameful"  presentations.)

This ambitious  program  wouldn't  have  been  possible without the

tireless effort of the Awards Committee,  including  lllya Azaroff, Assoc.

/ IIIllI
1 I

.1 I---,-i---+I
I'_   -  ` , T+-/

I

'

1`:

LL,
11
1'_`  _            T`Jt

ii
1

1'

(                           I                          (                           I                           (                          I I

'1

I

I

I

I- I'1IIIll11'I11II

very high overall quality -and be able to recognize and select without

bias the contributions of genuine excellence,

The jury  met  in  May  to  deliberate  and  select  the  2006  Awards.

They brought a fantastic synergy,  independence of mind,  and profes-

sional enthusiasm to carry out this daunting task,  and we extend our

thanks to all  of them for their excellent work.

The discussion among the jurors was lively,  exposing contradicto-

ry points of view,  followed  by articulated analysis and theoretical  rea-

soning,  Their  choices  indicate  a  willingness  to  embrace  interesting

and  unusual  concepts and  designs,  The 2006  Design Awards cover

the  entire  gamut  of  the  architectural  practice  in  terms  of  size  and

typology, A common thread this year was the general forsaking of trite

formulas or novelty trends for the pursuit and development of original

Jurors

111111111111111111111111111111111111I I

AIA,     Peter     Budeiri,     AIA,

Gerald        Gurland,        FAIA,

Elizabeth   Lee,   Assoc.   AIA,

Elisabeth   Martin,   AIA,   Tina

Mesiti-Ceas,    Assoc.    AIA,

William    Singer,    AIA,    and

Mark   Wright,   AIA.    Special

thanks   to   the   dedicated

Chapter      staff,      including

Marcus    Bleyer,    Katherine

Jaeger,  and  Pamela Puchalski -and to everyone who graciously lent

their time and  expertise.

We   would   also   like  to  thank   F}ick   Bell,   FAIA,   and   the   AIANY

Chapter for the  opportunity  to  showcase  the  Design  Awards  at  the

great  Luncheon  event  in  June,  and for the Awards  Exhibit hosted  by
the Center for Architecture.

Editor's  note:  We're  very  pleased  to  include  in  this  issue  of Ocu/L/s  the  win-

ners   of   design   competitions   sponsored   by   the   American   Society   of

Landscape  Architects   New  York  Chapter  (ASLANY)   and  the   Illuminating

Engineering  Society  New York Section  (lESNY).  ~  Kristen  Bichards

AIf©ELfliE©©tiunlf©

Natalye Appel,  FAIA,  Natalye Appel  +

Associates Architects,  Houston

Moshe Safdie,  FAIA,  Moshe Safdie and

Associates,  Boston

Prof.  Ale§ Vodopivec,  University of Ljubljana,

Slovenia

HmiE©bfi©b4Ab£©Hi<i]i.E©©.Eunb4©

Ammar Eloueini,  AEDS,  Chicago

Jeffrey Hoover, AIA, Tapp6 Associates,

Boston

David  Salmela,  FAIA,  David  Salmela

Architect,  Duluth,  Minnesota

E5)I,©j©©Hs

Odile  Decq,  Odile Decq  +  Benoft Cornette,

Paris

F3aymond  Huff,  AIA,  Huff +  Gooden,

Charleston,  South  Carolina

Prof,  Alan  J.  Plattus,  Yale  University,  New

Haven,  Connecticut



I'`

I.-'-:i.;:j't:ii:'iasj€
Biae:-:++.-

r¥Tfi.,!!,!1-?i[=`•...`.¢'^
#j%.:;,.?-:i.::.-`.I.:•,;:.,..I;;,;,i_I*5t3# g¥,•)j?~€:i •',¥̀:.;g[:I.',*Stt

..',,,-•.*S,.+•ik¥:

--=S'  '`tl

=``.-I

.L,,if,Igi,

Fj•,±`J

i;-:i,1,`'

``.``3i-;: .ex:;j::i•:-.i
.-,*`-_ '    '.*fi.i

'- -    , -  i   '.-`un?,.-`#~-/a
I

8
i?1jJ,.'

g:::::-,'T.:.;:.         ~

(

¥:`?S-:= (

+,,,\`,

7Z,       +,

"-.,,I_,4

+r`'

JF.\,Sj£

-.a                    iI?

i:!!;;.;;.!!i- iiii{i;i

I    i::`t;`{i:ti
\\ •'£,I;:,,,.j£Z#4',A¥.-•-.-,,%`'..}.i,J.-'"i;*=.r``.a;i,:``:^;i:b

31, ^ I\.1I-,,tapi,

t         .`",ee¥`;#:-;I,-;'=.'=.,<  r-,   fi;

I,,4

'`,?`.\I,,,Jfr

^

``€,::;:?¥;:.,,,-',, ; / I .

**=,_` -?utsiastz

'N       ''..,    :.I,',,`'``,'        ITENPTiff;:`}`^.'`

1i;
a-;B'I.f?

•1^,(,~i: #`(i,(

I

I

'5 .f.
5I

^g

•.                                    ffii!`'.--..+T+L..

¢g:   :a;.,-
i,.      3.f I.

1

i
(`, I      A     !!.it.

--,-`.        .-.-ga.'`         .

a-

•-,.  -!i..:i:.,...I.:`,-,`-:€,,-.,.:.:i,         E

-i i-   i-`  '  _   . -_^   I-,-,``.-I-_-.`...           ` . - - - `           `           `      .            .`

.,



Architecture MEPIT

Architect= Steven Hell Architects
Project= The Planar House, Paradise Va.ley, AZ

ln  a  tony  enclave  outside  of  Phoenix,  this  3,320-square-foot,  two-

bedroom  house  was  designed  for  contemporary  art  collectors.  It  is

constructed  of tilt-up  concrete  walls  that  capture  daytime  heat  and

radiate  it  at  night;  light  and  air  chimneys  are  connected  to  cooling

pools in the floor. The flat and rotated nature of the walls merges with

the   simple   orthogo-

nal interiors designed

expressly  for  exhibit-

ing     art.     Laser-cut

Cor-ten  steel   panels

that    act    as    sun-

screens   during   the

day    become    even

more  dramatic  when

backlit at  night,  They

delineate  a  lap   pool

courtyard,     camou-

flage  a  garage  door,

and  create  an  orna-

mental   ramp  to  the

rooftop        sculptu re

garden    with    views
to    the    Camelback

Mountains. The Planar House lap pool

"A fine site and an appreciative client allowed the chance to realize an

integral   architecture   of  tilt-up   concrete   with   experimental   details,

down to the door handles."

Steven  Holl,  AIA,  Architect

"lt's  a  house that  doesn't  compete with  nature,  but sits firmly on  the

ground.  It has a very rational  plan,  and  at the same time we found  it
very poetic,"

Jury

Steven Hell Architects Project Team= Steven Moll, AIA (Principal-in-

Charge), Martin Cox (Project Architect), Tim Bade |Project

Architect/Schematic Design), Ftobert Edmunds, Annetl:e Goderbauer,

Hideki Hirahara, Clark Ivlanning

General Contractor= The Construction Zone

Structural Engineer: Fiudow & Berry

Mechanical Engineer: FZoy Otterbein

Landscape Design: Steve Martino & Associates
Electrical Engineer: Associated Engineering

Architecture MEPIT

Architect= J.M. Lin Architect
Project= Taiwan Foundation for Democracy, Taipei, Taiwan
Client= lvlinistry of Foreign Affairs, Republic of China ITaiwan)

A  neglected  22-year-old  reinforced  concrete  residence  for  govern-

ment  officials  in  downtown Taipei  was transformed  into the  home  of

the Taiwan  Foundation for Democracy.  A new glass front signifies the

structure's  repurpose from  residential  to  institutional  use.  The  6,297-

square-foot business and cultural complex now contains a VIP room,

offices,  conference  rooms,  a  library,  a  lecture  hall,  and  an  exhibition

space  designed  with  local  materials  such  as  stone  and  timber,   in

addition  to  metal  and  concrete.  Grass,  gravel,  wood  deck  flooring,

and black granite pavement accentuate outdoor spaces.

The business and cultural complex houses ah organization that furthers

democracy and human rights

"The spaces are endowed with breathable, open membranes, and at

the same time, will take on a rich character with the passing of time."

J.M.  Lin,  AIA,  Architect

"This amazing  project has an  existing  house at its core,  a house that

was  completely  forgettable,  and  the  architect  rescued  it  to  make  it

something  memorable.  The  renovation  brought  in  materials  that  are

about nature and the place."

Jury

J.M. Lib Architect Team: Jou Min Lib, AIA (Lead Architect), Tang Hwa

Lin, Ying Hao Chin, Yu Fen Su, Yu Cheng Lu, Jia Tsong Lin,  Yi Ju Chen,

Chia Te Chen,  Hung Chu

Structural Engineer= Shih lilsiung Chiang Structural Engineer &

Associates
Landscape Architects= J.M. Lin Architect; The  Observer Design Group

Contractors= The Eslite Corporation; Faithful Standard lnc.



Architecture MEPIT

Architect: Openoffice arts+architecture collaborative with
Ftoberl: Irwin

Project= Dia=Beacon, Beacon, NY

Client= Dia Art Foundation

Sited on 31  idyllic acres along the Hudson  F3iver, this 290,000-square-

foot  former  Nabisco  box  factory  built  in  1929  is  now  a  museum  for

large-scale pieces of contemporary art with an atmosphere of simplic-

ity and serenity. The broad spans between support columns and more

than 34,000 square feet of north-facing, saw-tooth skylights make the

space ideal for the museum's monumental sculptures. The $57 million

conversion   included   galleries,   educational-media  facilities,   a   book-

store,  a caf6,  and  gardens,  along  with  new walls,  windows and  sky-

light glass, light-reflective roofing, and mechanical systems. The muse-

um  is listed  on the  National  Begister of Historic  Places,

"Early in the design  process,  a friend commented that we had to  `do

nothing  -with  absolute  precision.'  This  crystallizes   our approach  to

Dia:Beacon. We didn't design the walls/space;  we designed  rules for

them.„

Lyn  Rice,  AIA,  Architect

"The vistas overlooking the  river and the gardens work together with

the transparency of the glass to  make a proper house for the  muse-

um's giant artworks."

Jury

Architecture MEPIT

Architect: Skidmore, Owihgs & Merrill
Project: 7 World Eh-ade Center, New York, NY
Client= SElverstein Properties

7  World  'n.ade  Center  is  the  city's  first

slq/scraper to be cert:if ied LEED Gold

Building  the   new  7   \/VTC

after  9/11    posed   several

design  challenges:   it  had

to  be  a  dignified  structure

with   exemplary  construc-

tion quality, safety, sustain-

ability,   and   urban   design.

The   52-story,1,7   million-

square-foot,   $700   million

office  tower  exceeds  the

requirements  of  New  York

City     building     codes     in

terms   of   safety.    It   also

includes green design fea-

tures  that  have  earned  it

the  first  LEED  Gold  certifi-

The approach to Dia:Beacon's 1:ront door

Editor's  note:  Openoffice was formally closed  in  2004.

Openoffice Team: Alan Koch, Lyn Ftice, AIA, Ga[ia Solomonoff, AIA, Linda

Taa!man (Principalsiin-Charge), Jay Hindmarsh ITeam Leader), Astrid

Lipka, Leif Halverson, Howard Chu, Martin Hagel, Damen Hamilton,

Anoo Raman, Alisa Andrasek, Ava Hamilton

Artist Collaborator: F]obert lrwin

MEP Engiheer= ®ve Arup

Structural Engineer: Ross Dalland, PE

Civil Engineer= T.RE.  Depuy Civil  Engineering

Specifications Consultant: Construction Specifications, lnc.

Hardware: GBezen-FisineF

Preservation Consu[tant= Jeffrey Shrimpton

General Conl:ractor: Cia Art Foundation

CA Advisor= SORE

cation  in the city. The slen-

der  glass  pylon  is  narrower  than  its  predecessor,   allowing  for  the

opening of Greenwich Street and space for a public park, The first 80

feet  of  the  tower  house  vertically  stacked  Con  Edison  transformer

vaults that  needed  a breathable skin,  James  Carpenter collaborated

on the podium screen, devising two layers of stainless-steel rods that

act as prisms that create a moir6 effect,

"We  wanted  the  building  to  reinstate the  street  grid,  which  Yamasaki

had abandoned, The building is a simple icon of resiliency and thus cre-

ated an extruded parallelogram tower of openness, light, and porosity."

David  Childs,  FAIA,  Architect

"lt  has  an  absolutely  stunning  curtain  wall  and  entranceway  that  is

completely transparent and  inviting,"

Jury

Skidmore, Owihgs & Merrill Team= David M. Childs, FAIA (Design

Partner), Carl Galioto, FAIA (Technical Partner), T.J. Gottesdiener, FAIA

(Ivlanaging Partner}, Peter Ruggiero, AIA (Senior Designer}, Kenneth A.
Lewis, RA (Project Manager), Chris Cooper, AIA (Senior Design

Architect}, Nicholas Holt, AIA |Senior Technical Architect}, Jonathan

Baker

Collaborating Artist: James Carpenter Design Associates

Installation Artist: Jenny Holzer

Construction Manager= Tishman Construction

Structural Engineer= Cantor Seinuk

IVIEP Engineer: Jaros Baum & Bolles

Civil Engineer= Philip Habib & Assoc.

Lighting: Cline Bettridge Bernstein Lighting Design

Landscape= Ken Smith Landscape Design

Signage: Pentagram



Architecture MEPIT

Architect: Voorsanger Architects
Project= Blue Ridge Residence, Charlottesvil.e, VA
Client: Dan and Nan Brody

Views  of the  Blue  F3idge  Mountains  are  organized  perpendicularly to

the    linear    movement    through    this    8,000-square-foot    house.

Separated  by  a  stone  gallery,  two  elongated,   asymmetrical  wings

compose the  upper  level,  which  contains the  master bedroom  suite

and public rooms; the lower level has bedrooms, and family and exer-

cise rooms.  The glass exterior has  no visible structure,  which  is  pos-

sible because all lateral windloads on the house are restrained by inte-

rior rigid,  sheer walls,

The house is nest:led into a mountainous slope ringed with mature trees

"This is the gentle and bucolic landscape of Thomas Jefferson -very

beautiful  and  very  quiet.  The  local  architectonic  tendencies  are  to

continually genuflect to  Mr,  Jefferson.  Bravely this client wanted  none

of that.„

Bart Voorsanger,  FAIA,  Architect

"The whole house is open to and  has incredible respect for nature."

Jury

Voorsahger Architects Team: Bartholomew Voorsanger, EAIA (Partner-in-

Charge of Design), Louis Dobday, AIA (Project Architect), Jean-Luc

Briguet, Aaron Neubert, Phine Weeke, Jorge Prado, Flint Sackett,

Matthew Pickner
Interior Design= Voorsanger Architects; BAN Design

Structural Engineer: Dunbar Milby Williams Pittman & Vaughan

Mechanical & Plumbing: 2Ftw

Geotechnical Engineer: Sclinabel Engineering Associates

Landscape Architect= Nelson Byrd Woltz

Surveyor: Gary M. Whelan Certified Land Surveyor

Contractor: Abrahamse & Co Builders

Architecture MEPIT

Architect: Voorsahger Architects
Project: Wildcat Ridge Residence, Aspen, CO

The views are stunning through 13-to 25-foot floorlto-ceiling windows

The  profile  of  this  14,300-square-foot  residence  built  on  200  acres

high above Snowmass Ski  Resort parallels the crest of the mountain

ridge.  A folded  plate structural system allows for long spans between

vertical   supports,   eliminating   the   need   for   interior   columns.   Steel

trusses form  ribs that are visible  inside of the house and  extend  out-

side  to  the  cantilevered  edges  of the  copper  roof.  A  200-foot-long,

13-foot-high wall  of Montana rock forms a spine that runs the length

of the house, separating the east and west wings (with  11  bedrooms

and   11   bathrooms  -make  that  13  if  you  count  the  two  powder

rooms),  Floor-to-ceiling  windows offer exquisite views,

"This  is  easily the  most  spectacular site  l've  ever worked  on.  It  is  so

heroic.  I  felt that  if the  structure  could  speak to the  scale of the  site,

then  a dialogue could  begin."

Bart Voorsanger,  FAIA,  Architect

"We  felt  it  was  exuberant.  It  is  developed  around  the  concept  of  a

great roof,  which  is quite an  extraordinary structure."

Jury

Voorsanger Architects Team: Bartho]omew Voorsanger, FAIA (Partner-in-

Charge of Design), Elizabeth Mcclure, AIA (Project Architect), Omar

Renteria, NIasayuki Sono, Martin Stigsgaard, Cheiko Takahashi

Interior Design: Voorsanger Architects; BAN Design

Structural Engineer= Weidlinger Associates

Mechanical/Electrical Ehgiheer= Tucker Associates

Lighting: L'®bservatoire

Contractor: Keelty Construction

Landscape Architect: Design Workshop



Interiors HONOP

Architeett= GabellEni Sheppard Associates
Project: Top of the Rock at EBockefeller Center, New York, NY
ClienE= Tishman Speyer Properties

When    Raymond    Hood's   stately   70-story   slab    building   at   30

Rockefeller  Center  opened  in   1933,   an  elevator  in  the  main  lobby

whisked visitors up to the observation decks designed to look like the

decks of a great ocean liner sailing the urban sky. After a 20-year hia-

tus and a $75 million renovation, the observatory has reopened as the

Top of the Rock. The spectacle begins at the entrance on West 50th

Street and  a triple-height  lobby with  a 35-foot chandelier composed

of  600  strands  of  prismatic  Swarovski  crystals  that  resemble  an

inverted Art  Deco-style  skyscraper.  Visitors  ascend  an  elliptical  stair-

case to the mezzanine level where there is a multimedia exhibition on

the history of Bockefeller Center. Ticketing,  a gift shop,  and exit areas

were carved from former office space of no historic importance.

The  "show"  continues  in  the  elevators  where  transparent  glass

ceilings treat riders to colorful  light displays and projections in the ele-

vator shaft all  the way  up to the  67th  floor.  There they are  met  by a

glowing crystal geode-like interior wall, the "Weather F3oom,"  a glass-

walled,   triple-height  viewing   room,   and  terraces  with  wraparound

views,  The first two tiers  of observation  decks  are encircled  by  nine-

foot-high clear optical glass panels, for safety as well as wind  protec-

The  soaring,  Art  Dec®-inspired  atrium  greets

visitors at street level

tion;  the  top  deck  is

open,   offering   pris-

tine views of the city,
"Not       only       does

F3ockefeller    Center

represent a progres-

sive  streak  of  mod-

ern   urban   planning,

it  still  has the  power

to transform the way

we   view   and   per-

ceive     New     York.

F3esearching        and

developing   Top    of

the Rock was an all-

out  trip   into   an  Art

Deco wonderland."

Michael       Gabellini,

FAIA,  Architect

"We selected one Honor Award and this one stands out because it is

exemplary in  everything:  from  concept to  use of material  and  execu-

tion,  it was coherent."

Jury

A view from the Top of the Flock

Gabellini  Sheppar-d Associates  Team=  RE5@177ia©a  @afo©,"rmfiB  EA`]4&  (®@sfigrm

Pgr§mefipaflD,  !t)amfi©n  +©agrto©hjt7fii!p  An/£`  flti`/lamag}timg]  Pff5m©ipaEDg  Kfirmfo@ff(1y

Sth@mp@if®1,  AHA  i{@@sfigm  PFTim©§pan),  BflamdEm@  S@g"Bmg  flprf.©,§@©`E  `REamag@gr),

Snyfl*L7fi@  BE®mdi@aRE,   ELaaJHFBm  ©©`ffij$9   E\yflafttt@®  illim@haEflnE,  g©mg(ken  Y@@  (Aif]@thH.E@©.&S},

rf{aE.@m  /4\tharmaQid,  SamGHura  FTaTy,  RE@mftan.®  tl§froathaFTag  Rffl@§ak,i  ill®H.Em©fou_1,

dJ©mua.!tifeam  tyamg  fl®@s@gm@prsD9  ©fidi@®m  Shaapfiff©  i!#15su©FTa©,A/©ff@pha5®  m@sea,r@inD

Infrastructure AFchitect:  FTth©rma§  FngFT3mam/SEL@E  £41gr@ha@i§@©ES

Construction  Manager:  S.tprRE®fta{ifr@  IT@m.a

Structural Engineer`: A®@a

Lighting  Design=  tw75HEiam AFms'.t.r©mg  ELigth`Simg  ®©sfigm

EVIEP  Engineer:  EGl\nya8-dis fi& 4lqu©k

Exhibition  Design  Cohsu[tant:  B©fo VyT7@fis  ®@s5gm  ;]snamGI Ass©©i`a.:t@S

Exhibition  Design  Graphics Consultant:  ELiLiffli ®©sHg,in

Landmarks Consultant:  #lfiggfi,ms fi& @,caasefoa8..it fa

Operations/Deck Planning  Consultant:  ®itaqu@@ ELaw@H

Chandelier/Core Wall  Fabrication/Insta]Iatioh=  Mag@n  Eilarmma@if.a Situn€li©s

Observation Deck Optical Class Panel  Fabricator: tythi/¢`&hj!'7 ©q@s§ §?7Siferms

Architectural  NIetal=  Aff@thtiE@®'EngFTan  rm©'*@B  ©FT©uep  qAan©»

Structural Steel/AIrium  Stair=  EmpEFT@  eEti}7 nF®m `Lft7©grks

Gradating  Terrazzo  Flooi-ing:  P©FTit  nyfl©FTgrfis  TfiB®  am©l  iREaFTfroHe  ©©xp©ffaitR©m

Class  and  Metal:  ©®©ifdiamanTredi  rae-&@Rs  (©rm8D

Stone  Consultant:  S®mftfimemttaH  SftL®m@  @©m§RE`]ftimg  493  E!mgEm@@pr5mg  §@Fft7a@es



Interiors  MEPIT

Architect= hanrahanMeyers Architects
Project: White Space, New York, I\IY

This primarily white,

1,600-square-foot

apartment        that

overlooks   Central

Park was designed

so   that    it   would

become     invisible

and       the       main
"objects"     in     the

space    would    be

the   views   of   the

park.     All    of    the

white         surfaces

were   treated   in   a

different    way    to

create   a   play   of

light,   texture,    and

materiality:        tex-

tured   white  wood

ash   panels   were

Architect-designed  furniture  includes  a  coffee
table that can be made into a bed

sandblasted   prior

to  painting them with  a matte finish;  a plaster wall  in the master bed-

room created from ground white marble was polished to a high sheen;

and the ash bed was acid washed and wire-brushed to bring out the

texture,  then finished with  shiny lacquer;  and floors are white-stained

oak and Carrara marble.  Much of the minimalist furnishings were cus-

tom-designed  by the architects,  Glass and  steel,  and  raw ash wood

planes by a Japanese artisan, act as interludes within a symphony of
whites.

"This space takes nature and puts it into a frame  so that you can real-

ly see  it as well  as see your place within  it."

Victoria  Meyers,  AIA,  Architect

"This interior has a very clean and  modernist vocabulary, There's this

wonderful   contrast   between   machine-quality   products   and   hand-

hewn  organic ones."

Jury

hanrahanMeyers Architects Team: Victoria Meyers, AIA, Thomas

Hanrahan, AIA (Design Principals}, Kathy Chang

Contract:or: Fountainhead Construction

Lighting Design= Richard Shaver

Table Design: Miya Shoji

Interiors  MEPIT

Architect= Shelton, Mindel & Associates
Project: Hudson River Residence, New York, I\IY

Adjacent  to  the  Hudson  Fiver  in  the  West  Village,  this  one-bedroom

residence  in  a  sleek,  modernist  tower  achieves  a  sense  of  intimacy

without compromising the integrity of the refined glass curtain wall. Two

geometries are at play: the street grid of Manhattan and the flow of the
river. The grid  is expressed  in the form of the building core,  which con-

tinues into the space to enclose the kitchen, bathrooms, bedroom, and

storage. The lighting scheme, furniture plan, and terrazzo floor -whose

stone components were inspired by the frozen Hudson -respond to the

angled geometry of the window walls and the river,

The  apartment takes  advantage  of glass  curtain  walls  by  housing  the
kitchen, bedroom, and baths ih the wood plank-clad core

"Our  client  was  willing  to  make  concessions  in  order  to  respect  a

building  whose  beauty  was  based  on  its  context  and  continuous

glass  curtain wall."

Lee  Mindel,  FAIA,  Architect

"The   uniqueness   of  this   residence   is   how   it   took  the   view   into

account,  There's  a  beautiful  cleanness  about  the  space,  and  the

materials selected are classic and gorgeous."

Jury

Sheltoh, Mindel & Associates Team= Peter Shelton, Lee Mindel, FAIA

(Firm Partners), Michael Meal, AIA (Senior Architect), OIe Sondresen, AIA

(Project Architect}
Contractor= As You Like lt

Engineer= IP Group

Lighting Consultant= Johnson Schwinghammer Lighting Consultants



Interiors  CITZITION

Architect= a+i design corp.
Project: DZ Bank, New York, NY
Client= DZ Bank

A variety of f unctional spaces
needed on the execul:ive floor

meant overlapping some program-
matic requirements; floorlto-ceil-

ing interior glass walls in the pri-

vate offices bring natural light into

the interior spaces, including the

reception area.

"We  liked  this  project  for  its  absolute  excellence  in  execution  of  the

modernist agenda. A very limited  palette of materials are arrayed and

detailed  in such a way that it's just stupendous."

Jury

a+i design carp. Team: Bag Folger (Principal), Sommer Schauer (Project

REanager}, Brandon Hicks (Designer}

Consu.ting Engineer= Arthur Metzler Assoc. Consulting Engineers

General Contract:or: JT Magen and Co.

Lighting Design: Thomas Thompson

Furniture Design: BDDW

lnteriorscITAFTION

InteriorscIIATION
Architect: Messana O'Ftorke Architects
Project: StoreFronl:, New York, NY

"lt  is very interesting  in the spatial  qualities  it  creates,  and the choice

of materials  is very well thought out.  We  liked the contrasts  between

the elements in the space."

Jury

Messana O'Ftorke Architects Team= Brian Messana, AIA, Toby O'Ftorke

(PB.incipals-in-Charge), Christopher Courtney
Lighting Design: ZeroLux Lighting

IVIEP=  RE.A.  Rubiano

General Contractor: 9J Builders

The removal:ion of a 1:ormer

storefroht on a Far East
Village tenement block into

living space for a couple

who collect art and con-
temporary 1:urniture resultl

ed in abstract spaces
where functions are
defined by furnishings.

lnteriorscllAITION
Architect: Leroy Street Studio
Architecture/DSDHA
Project: Victorian Stable
Residence, Berkshire, UK

"This is a great example of how to do this

kind  of work,  There  is  a clear delineation

between   what  is   historic  and  the   new

insertions and  it was  done  in  a way that

didn't create a jarring juxtaposition."

Jury

Leroy Street Studio Architect:ure Team:

Evlorgan Hare, Mark Turke], AIA, Shawn

Watt:s, lvlaria Clara Sanchez, Anne

Frederick

Associate Architect= DSDHA

On a former sl:ud farm,

with stables and staff
cottages, buildings were

gutted and reconceived
with modern interven-

tions, such as an indoor

pool house]

Structural Ehgineer= NIervyn Brown Assoc. Ltd

Mechanical & Electrical Engineer: Beaver Building Services Ltd.

Swimming Pool Consultant: BBS Technical Services

Civi.  Engineer=  GHFevor Millea

Landscape Architect: Edmund Hollander Design

Project Coordinator= Malcolm Hunt

Interior Design= Veere Grenney Assoc.

Contractor: ELaybrook Homes

Architect: Slade Architects
Project: Loeb Apartment, Miami, FL

ln a high-rise condo-

minium overlooking the

Atlantic, fixed walls

were replaced with a
series of moveable
walls so that enclosed
bedrooms can be
opened up and allow
expansive ocean views
1:ron the main living

Space.

"We liked this for the detailing, the crisp lines,  and the subdued  Miami

palette.„

Jury

S]ade Architecture Team: James S]ade, AIA, Hayes Slade (Principals),

OIiver Sprecke]son, Dervla Reilly, IIya Korolev, Liz Arnaiz, Gianpaolo

Schiavo

MEP Engineer= Steven Feller, PE

Structural Engineer= The Haul Puig Group

Contractor= Edward Nieto Design Group



lnteriorscITATION
Architect: WORK Architecture Company
Project:: Lee Angel Showroom & Office, New York, NY

Appropriate for a jewelry design

and production company, a dra-
matic 40-foot-long promenade

from the reception area to the
showroom includes a wall of

backlit shelves with jars of
beads, creating a link between
the realms of production and

presentation.
"The simple  use  of the  corridor and  a  unique  presentation  system  -

it's  beautifully done for a minimalist space."

Jury

WORK Architecture Company Team: Dan Wood, AIA, Amale Andraos

(Par'tners), Shawn idacKinnon (Project Architect)
Artist/Fabric Consultant= Elodie BIanchard/Elastico

Contractor: TBC-lntegkral Design & Construction

Lighting Consultant: Tillotson Design Associates

IVIEP Engineer: A&D Associates



View [®okjng south on Fulton S1:reet

Architect: Kevin Kehnon Architect \PC with Ftoclowell Group
Project= Incubator Project, New York l\lY (commissioned) I
client:= The lncubal:or Foundation

"The idea was to be small and self-sustaining -

mega-cultural programming contemplated for Gi

Kevin  Kennon, Arohitect

antithesis

I Zero.',

Formed  in  2002, the Incubator Foundation  is a non-profit arts advo-

cacy  organization  with  an  advisory  board  consisting  of  archite6ts,

artists, and actors. By combining a live/work environment with exhi,bi-

tion and performance spaces, the Incubator Project would becom6 a

catalyst for cultural  develobment  in  Lower  Manhattan.  The  60,000-

square-foot complex, sited on the north side of FLilton Street to create

a through  block  between  Gold  and  cliff Streets,  would  include two

theaters,  exhibition  and  studio spaces,10  artist residences,  an  o;ut-

door   sculpture   garden,   and   ground-floor   retail   and   restaihant.

Besidencies for visual  and  performing  artists would  range from  two

weeks to nine months, and living accommodations and work faci.Iit'ies

would be ada`pted`to the needs of each artist. As a public/private col-

laboration,  the projec`t has garnered  Support and  guidance from the

City of New York, corporations, and Other arts groups.

"This  is  a  well-designed  project  knitted

and public space,"

Jury

between  existing

Kevin I(ennon Architect team= Kevin Kennon (Des.ign Pr'ihcipal), Tdylor

Aikin; Ryan Harvey tsenior-Designers|, : And]/ Bollinger, Gisella Vidalle,

Veronica Zalcberg, !reta Kr-aa], Shame NetJfeld, Pablo Jendretzki

Rockwe[I Group Team= David Ftock`Arell, Mare Hacker

General Contractor: P[aza Construction
Structural Engineer: Thornton Tomasetti Group
M/E/P Engineer:  eosentini Associates
Civil Engineer=  Langan Engineers

Landscape Arcliitect/Cchsu]tan,t=  ®lin,

Graphics/Signage, Audiovisual=  Imaginary Forces

Cost: ConsLiltant=  ¢ushlrian + Wakefie[d



F#RE``']       .                               `.,`.      `!'§-

Architect:= Morphosis/Gruzen
Samton
Project: I\IYC 2012 Olympic
Village, Queens West, I\IY

(commissioned)
Client= "C 2012

lf New York City had won the bid

to  host the  2012  olympics,  this

competition-winning   design   for

the  Olympic  Village  would  have

been  an  important  legacy of the

Games.  The  village  would  have

transformed  a  light  industry  and

warehouse  district  into  61  acres

of    housing    and    parkland    in-

Queens West, a waterfront deveL
opment   along   the   East   Fiver

directly  across  from  the   United-

Nations. It was to be a temporary

international   city   inhabited   by

18,000   athletes   and   coache,s.
Above= The ribbon strucl:ure is elevated to allow access to the waterfroiit - and views of Manhatfan Below:
BResidenGial t®weFs ancfe®F the m®rth end of the 61-acre sice

Afterwards,   the   4,400   units   of

housing in four high-rise and three long low-rise buildings would have

been home to just as many New Yorkers -with 43 acres of urban and

natural parkland.

Sited to knit together the open space and. maximize the views of

the  Manhattan  skyline,  the  design  proposed  residential  towers with

sky gardens anchoring the northern  end  of the site. To the south,  a

canted  and  undulating  ribbonlike  structure  gracefully  wraps  around

the edges of the site. The structure is elevated an average of four sto-

ries  above  grade  creating  broad.portals that,provide access to the

waterfront promenade, marina, pier, beach, and of course -views.

+he design includes every imaginable kind of indoor and outdoor

sports and leisure time facility,. in6Iuding a 1 00,000-square-foot indoor

training center,  a `four-screen cinema,  a natural amphitheatre,  shops,

and restaurants.

``This was a +are project combining public park space and private-sec-

tor housing on an amazing site with a view of the city. This is the type

of project that, were it built, would define an office and a career."

Thorn Mayne,  FAIA, Architect

"The project ;esponds to a spectacular site in a strong way.  It would

have been a powerful contribution to the New York landscape."

Jury

Morphosis Team: Them Maybe, FAIA (Principal), Paul ~Gohzales (Project

Manager)] Ben Damron, Graham Fer.rier, Ed Hatcher, Marty Summers,

Nadihe Quirmach, Chris Warren (Project Designers), Anne-fvlar'ie BLirke,

Natalja TLaverso Caruana (Project Team), Fteinhard Schmoelzer, Luiz Luz,

Masako Saito, Go-Woon See (Model Team)

Associate Architect= Gruzen Samton Architects LLP
Landscape Architect: ENargreaves Associates
Mechanical/Electrical Engineer: BEE Consulting Engineers

Thahsportation: Arup

planning: G3iehard Weinstein



Project MEPIT

Architect: CR Studio Architects
Project= Robbihs School Competition, Stage 11, Eh-enton, NJ

(commissiohed)
client: School Construction Corporation of New Jersey,
City of Thehtoh, Board of Education

The  existing  elementary  school  is  a  50,000-square-foot  U-shaped

early 20th  century masonry building. The proposal  includes an  addi-

tional 50,000 square feet, and reconfigures the U-typology by extend-

ing  its  logic  on  both  an  urban  and  a classroom  scale.  A  new  court-

yard  between  the  addition  and  original  building  is  an  urban  gesture

that is paradoxically welcoming and  protective,  creating crisscrossing

but clearly controllable paths in, through, and around a neighborhood

in  need of a safe playground.

"We were excited about the possibility of designing a large public pro-

ject to be built as a catalyst for change in a community in  real  need,"

Jonathan  Dreyfous,  AIA,  Architect

"This is a very well researched and developed project in terms of how

the architects proposed to transform the open space inside the U into

a courtyard to be used  by schoolchildren."

Jury

Project MEPIT

Architect: Marble Fairbahks
Project: Glen Oaks Branch Library, Queens, NY (commis-
sioned)
Clieht= NYC Department of Design and Construction;
Queens Borough Public Library

The school addil:ion would be welcoming and protective, and f it the scale

of the neighborhood

CR Studio Architects Team: Victoria Rospond, AIA, Lea Cloud, AIA, F.

Jonathan Dreyfous, AIA (Partners), Jeni Chan, Adelina Castro, Goetz

Menze[, Sally Zambrano-Olmo, Sam F]oberts, Peter Girzone, JC Callioun,

Iona Strachan, Ben Abelman, Casey Miller

Associated Architect: The Thomas Group: James Nichols, AIA, A[len M.

Kirschner, AIA, Leed

Environmental Consultaht= atelier 1:en

Facade Consultant= Front, Inc„ Bruce Nichol, ARB, RIBA, Partner

The hew library will 1:it comfortably in the mixed lowlrise residential and

commercial neighborhood

Located  at  the  juncture  of  a  suburban  residential  and  a  low-scale

commercial   and   institutional   neighborhood   in   Queens,   this   new

18,000-square-foot library will be 800/o larger than the one it is replac-

ing -and still blend in with the neighborhood scale. The massing and

material strategies respond to the different site conditions on each ele-

vation,   As   a   project   of   the   New   York   City's   Design   Excellence

Program, the library will  be a high-performance,  LEED certified  build-

ing,  The  design  includes  adult,  young  adult,  and  children's  reading

rooms;   collections;   periodicals;  a  cybercenter;  community  meeting

rooms;  and staff workplaces.

"Bringing design to the forefront of public architecture will  have a last-

ing  effect  on  the  city  not  only  because  of the  buildings  that  will  be

built,   but  equally  importantly  as  an  example  to  be  followed  in  the

future for all  public architecture."

Scott  Marble,  Architect

"lt's light and open and has great promise to become a unique public

beacon,  We  liked  its  scale,  its  modesty,  and  that  it  did  interesting

things with  relatively limited  architectural  means."

Jury

Marble Fairbahks Team: Scott Marble, Karen Fairbanks (Principals),

Mallory Shure (Project Manager), Erie Ng, Stacey Murphy, Jake

Nishimura, Adam Marcus, Katie Shima, Christopher Kroner, Jane Lea,

Andrew Colopy, Ftob Booth

Lighting Design: Richard Shaver Architectural Lighting

Landscape Architect: SCAPE

MEP Engineer: Plus Group

Structural Engineer/LEED Consulting: Buro Happold

Civil/Geotechnical Engineer= Langan Engineering & Environmental

Services



Project MEPIT

Architect: Peter Marine Architect
Project= Nassau County Museum of Art, Ftoslyn Harbor, I\IY

(commissiohed)
Clieht=   Nassau Couhl:y Museum of Art

Located on the  145-acre William Cullen  Bryant Preserve on the north

shore of Long  Island, the  Nassau County Museum  of Art is presently

housed  in the original  circa  1890  brick and  limestone Georgian  man-

sion  with  a sculpture  garden  and  formal  gardens,  and  a  permanent

collection  of American and  European  19th and  20th  century art. The

new 18,000-square-foot wing positioned on the east side of the man-

sion will  house a new museum entry,  11  galleries,  and a multipurpose

auditorium.  The wing  forms  a contemporary backdrop to the  existing

historic  museum  while  being  sensitive  to  its  scale  and  site.  Using  a

minimal  palette,  this  reinterpretation  of traditional  garden  architecture

creates  a dialogue  between  the  late  19th  and  21 st  century architec-

ture.  Brick garden walls and greenhouse pavilions were the inspiration

for  the  new  structure  that  consists  of  an  18-foot-tall,120-foot-long

brick  wall  with  three  white  metal-clad  pavilions  perched  on  top.  The

pavilions' walls and roofs cascade away from the original building,  and

glass fissures cut into the walls and ceilings allow light and views of the

sky and environs.

The  museum  addil:ion  is  sensitive to the  site  and  scale  of the  existing

Georgian mansion

"The project was special  since the existing  structure was  once  Henry

Clay Frick's country house and thus is a `sister' to the Frick in New York,

which  I  consider to be one of the premier cultural venues of our city."

Peter  Marino,  FAIA,  Architect

"This  is  a  beautiful  design.  It's  very  sensitive  in  terms  of  images  and

how to develop white luminescent volumes on something fixed to the

ground."

Jury

Peter lvlarino Architect Team= Peter Ivlarino, FAIA (Principal), Paul

Garrett,  Stephen Moser, AIA (Senior Project Architects}, Simon

Wutherich

Landscape Archil:ect: ®ehme, van Sweden Associates

Project MERIT

Architect= Ivlorphosis /
Gruzen Samton
Project: Cooper Union
Academic Building, New
York, I\IY (commissioned)
Client: The Cooper
Union for the
Advancement of
Science and Art

The  new  academic  building

is   conceived   as   a   vertical
The hew building is expected to rate

LEED Silver
piazza   contained   within   a

steel  and glass semitransparent envelope;  operable perforated stain-

less-steel panels will create a continually changing fagade pattern, The

eight-story  vertical  campus  is  organized  around  a  central  atrium.  A

skip-stop  elevator system  stops  only on  the fourth  and  seventh  floors

housing  sky  lobbies  and  communal  spaces,  such  as  meeting  rooms

and   lounges,   encouraging   social   and   academic   interaction,   Public

spaces,  including  retail  and  a gallery,  are  located  at  street  level  where

the transparent fa?ade  invites the  neighborhood  to  observe  and  take

part in actMties. The project is expected to receive LEED Silver using a

number of environmentally sensitive design solutions.

"This is an extraordinary opportunity to build a freestanding project on

a  miniblock  in  New York,  for an  institution  that  was  a formative  in flu-

ence  early  in  my  career.  To  be  building  for this  school  now feels  like

coming  home."

Thorn  Mayne,  FAIA,  Architect

"This massive block opens as one moves inside to reveal an  unantic-

ipated  and very elaborate interior landscape.  While the exterior main-

tains a sense of decorum,  the payoff is on the interior."

Jury

Morphosis Team: Thorn Maybe, FAIA (Principal/Lead Designer), Pavel
Getov (Project Architect), Chandler Ahrens, Jean Oei (Project
Designers), Silvia Kuhle (Project Manager), Salvador Hidalgo (Job
Captain}, Natalia Thaverso Caruana, Go-Woon Seo, Kristina Loock,
Debbie Lin, ]rena Bedenikovic, Chris Warren (Project Team), Marty
Doscher, Ben Damron, Graham Ferrier (Project Assistants), F]einhold
Schmoelzer, Charles Austin, Shannon Loew, Eui Yeob Jeong, Patrick
Dunn-Baker, Domenique Cheng, Steve Chen, Go Chang, Luiz Luz, Sean
Andersen, Claudia Lugo (Model rearm)
Associate Architect Gruzeh Samton LIP: Peter Samton, FAIA (Partner-in-
Charge), Susan Drewg AIA, LEED, Joanne Fernando, AIA, Suzanne
Thoiano, Stefanie FZomanowski, Edward Mayer, FtA, Mani Muttreja7 FiA,
Ftobert Williams, rtyrone Harley, ASID,  Karlo FZosete
Structural Engineers= John A. Martin Associates; Goldstein Associates
MEP: BBE Consulting Engineers; Syska Hennessey Group
Contractor: F.J Sciame Construction Co.
Landscape Architect= Mathews Nie[sen Landscape Architects
Lighting= ma®rton Lees Brogden Lighting Design
Cost Consultant/Sustainable Design/LEED: Davis Langdon
Graphics: Pentagram
Vertical Thansportation= Van Deusen and Associates
Code Consultant= ARuP Fire



Project MEPIT

Architect: Rogers Marvel Architects
Project: Westchester Reform Temple, Scarsdale, I\lY (coml
missiohed)
Client: Westchester Rel:orm Temple

Marcel   Breuer   designed   the   congregation's   first   temple   in   1956.

Percival   Goodman   redesigned  the  sanctuary   in   1969,   and   Peter

Gisolfi Associates made additions to the building  in  1995. The design

envisions the suburban site as a series of spaces going from campus

green to social hall to sanctuary and sanctuary garden, with the new
sanctuary mediating the transition from public to private, from tempo-

ral  to  spiritual.  The  eastern  wall  of the  sanctuary,  made  of  reflective

bent glass louvers, allows a limited view of the garden and simultane-

ously reflects the faces of people praying  in the sanctuary, The exist-

ing sanctuary will be renovated to house classrooms and a study cen-

ter for the temple's  religious school.

"The  eastern  wall  is  rather like seeing  a  landscape  reflected  in  a  rip-

pling  river:  ever-changing  and  full  of  light  and  color.  It  is a window  of

this congregation  in  its  place of worship."

Pobert  M,  Bogers,  AIA,  Architect

Project MEPIT

Architect: Skidmore, Owings & Merrill
Project: Bridging the Rif I, Central Arava, Israel, and Wadi
Araba, Jordan (commissioned)
Client= Bridging the Rift: Foundation

The east wall of the new sanctuary is ref lective bent glass louvres

"The  architects  had  to  struggle  with   managing   previous  iterations

while  adding  a  new  sanctuary,  which  is  an  extraordinary  worship

space.  Its diaphanous glass wall  refracts the image of the congrega-

tion and the landscape."

Jury

Rogers Marvel Architects Team: Ftob F=ogers, AIA, Jonathan Marvel, AIA

(Principals), Alissa Bucher, Assoc. AIA (Project Architect), Josh Kaplan,
Chris Dameron, Lissa So

Structural Engineer: Robert Sjlman Assoc.

Ivlechanica. Engineer: Collado Engineering

Lighting Design= Jim Conti Lighting Design

Civil Engineer: ELangan Engineering & Environmental Services

Judaica Cohsultaht: Harley Swedler

The centra. spine of the  research  center litera.ly stradd.es the  border
between Israel and Jordan

ln 2004, the cornerstone was laid for a life sciences research  center,

sponsored   by   Cornell   and   Stan ford   Universities,   on   the   border

between  Israel  and  Jordon  in  the  Bift Valley,  about 30  miles  north  of

the Dead Sea, The project requires both  nations to allocate 75 acres

for what will  be  an  academic free zone.  The architecture  is  rich with

symbolism.  Groves of olive trees,  the universal symbol for peace,  will

ring  the  site,  All  research  buildings  will  touch  on  a central  spine that

bisects the center of the site on what is literally the border. The Library

of Life,  a metal-clad  spiraling tower composed  of two encircling arcs

representing  unity and  cooperation,  will  eventually house the world's

most  advanced  database  of all  living  things.  The focal  point,  a  hori-

zontal  building made of concrete shells clad  in copper and wood, will

house a large auditorium  and  conference center.  High-  and  low-tech

environmental  controls  include  rooftop  solar  reflectors,  solar  chim-

neys,  and trellises.

"Architecture  is  more  than  buildings.  It  is  a  symbol  that  reflects  the

political,  cultural,  and  social  ethos  of  the  society  that  builds  them.

That  is  particularly true with this  project."

Mustafa Abadan,  AIA,  Architect

"This  project  looks  back to  historical  precedents  in  terms  of  under-

standing  the  nature  of building  in  the  desert.  It's  a  resolved  piece  of

architecture that  adds weight  and  credibility to  its  important  mission

as it stands alone in the desert."

Jury

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill Team= NIustafa Abadan, AIA (Design

Partner), TJ Gottesdiener, FAIA (Managing Partner}, Jane Ivloos Cohen,

AIA (Project Ivlanager}, Chris Cooper, AIA (Project Architect|, David

Maestres, Nat Park, Da-un Yoo



Project CITATION
Architect: Architecture Research Off:ice
Project= Corrulampll  (noncommissioned)

The lamp is 1:armed by stackihg layers of laser-

cul: corrugated cardboard; the cut of each
layer is slightly rotated, creating ah ever-shift-
ing trahslucehcy as one moves around it.

"We  were  struck  by

the  merging  of tech-

nologies   to   create

these   effects.   The

adaptation      to      a

lampshade     as     a

piece      of      interior

architecture        was

remarkable."

Jury

Architecture
Research Off:ice

Team: Stephen
Cassell, Adam

Yarinsky, AIA

(Principals), Fteid

Freeman (Senior

Associate}, Dan

Spiegel, Bryan Young

Project CITATION

Architect= Caples Jefferson Architects

The loluhit coml

p[ex is a proto-
type designed for
seniors who are
raising their

grandchildren
and includes a

day care center
and senior social

services.
Project= lntergen, Chicago, lL

(commissioned)
Client: Chicago Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities

"Spaces,  courtyards,  and  passageways are blended  in a subtle way

to integrate the community; a beautiful and quite gentle roofscape uni-

fies and articulates the separate parts."

Jury

Caples Jefferson Architects Team: Everardo Jefferson, A[A, Sara
Caples, AIA, William Adelson, AIA (Principals), Yusuke Matsushita

(Project Architect), Sayaka Akiyama, Michael Behrman, Emily Chang-
Zidarov, Ben Fawkes, Min Kin, Alexandra Lee, Anca Vasiliu, Christopher

Webb

Sustaihable Design: Steven Winter Associates

Project CITATION
Architect= Steven Holl Architects
Project:: Sail Hybrid, KnokkelHeist, Belgium (commissiohed)
Client= KhokkelHeist, Belgium

"The  building  sits  above  the

datum  of  this  seaside  resort

community.   It  acts  like  a  sail

and  an  iconic  element  in  that

landscape."

Jury

Steven Holl Architects Team=

Steven Holl, AIA (Principal},

Chris Mcvoy (Partner-in-

Charge), Nick Gelpi (Project

Architect), Noah Yaffe

(Assistant Project Architect),
Young Jang, F=ichard Liu,

Edward Lalonde, Alessandro

Orsini

Local Architect= Buro 2

Structural Engineer: Fiobert

Silman Associates

Inspired by lvlagritte's 1953 The Ship

Which Tells the Story to 1:he Mermaid

housed in the original 1930 casino

designed by Leon Styneh, 1:he design

is a hybrid composition of three dis-

tinct architectures: a sail-like
hotel/apartment tower, the restored
casino, and a perforated Congress
Halll

Project CITAIION
Architect: Lewis[T§urumaki.Lewis
Project: Nazareth House, Nazarel:h, PA (commissiohed)
client: Toshi and Diana Tsurumakj

"The public face of a con-

ventional       gable      front

garage    morphs    into    a
modern,  strong residential

form  in  back - two  differ-

ent  architectures  blended

together  through  a  com-

plex roof form."

Jury

Lewis.Tsurumakj.Lewis

Team: Paul Lewis, AIA,

David J. Lewis, Michael

Tyre, Lucas Cascardo

The 5,000-square-foot residence is par-
tially imbedded within a steeply sloping

site with views that all:ernate between
the contained landscape of a courtyard
and extended views over neighboring
houses to the distant mountains.



Project CITZITION
Architect: Rogers Marvel Archil:ects
Project: Erie S1:reet Plaza, Milwaukee, WI (honcommis-
sioned)
Clieht= Milwaukee Dept. of City Development

"The architects played with materiality to create a

moment  in the  urban  environment."

Jury

`lwo 45-fool:-high

tilted planes -

one a concrete
slab, the other
illuminated f ron

within - are like a
``hinge" marking

the convergence
of t`A/o rivers and

Lake Ivlichigan

along the city's
Riverwalk.

Ftogers Marvel Architects Team: Ftob F=ogers, AIA, Jonathan Marvel, AIA

(Principals}, Vince Lee, Aaron Young (Associates}, Richard Ramsey,
ASIA, Gretchen Schneider, Chris Dameron

Landscape Architect: Peter Lindsay Schaudt Landscape Architecture

Project CITZITION

Project CITAIION
Architect: Zakrzewski + Hyde Architect
Project: Artbex (nohcommissioned)

This is a demountable, Iowlcost, lightweight,

mull:ifuhcl:ional exhibition and performance

space made of cardboard, suit:able for setup
wherever needed.

"This   is   a   particular

project.   It's  a  box  -

an    artbox    -   that

could   be   placed   in

any   urban   environ-

ment     or    country-

side.''

Jury

Zakrzewski + Hyde

Architects Team: Stas
Zakrzewski, AIA

(Principal), Kevin

Walsh, Bryan Torrmey

Structural Ehgiheer:

Ove Arup

Architect= TEN

Arquitectos/Enrique Norten
Project= Guggenheim Museum,
Guada.ajara, Ivlexico

(commissioned)
client: Solomon R.
Guggehheim Foundation

"We wondered how a building like this

could be placed at the end of a major

thoroughfare at the edge of this extra-

ordinary  landscape.  But  after  some

scrutiny,  we realized that the building

acts as a portal to that landscape, so

it frames that experience."

Jury

The museum, sited at the
edge of a deep canyon, is a
transparent collection of

museums wrapped ih a verti-
cal volume containing differehl:

typologies of gallery spaces.

TEN Arquitectos Team: Enrique Norten, Hon. FA]A (Principal), Timothy

®unmbleton, AIA (Managing Principal}, Dieter Shoellnberger (Project

REanager}, Johan van Lierop, Alex Miller, David Campos,  Miguel Rios

IVIEP/Sustainable Design= ARuP Engineers

Structural Design= Guy Nordenson and Associates

Landscape Design= Field Opel.ations

Museum Design Consultant: Julian Zugazagoitia



Reaching HigherE
lnlelli-Tee are the SECURITY ENGINEERS thal=

RE   work like you

RE   think like you

Fill   perform  like you

E   deliverforyou

Every day, with every project, you stretch your own limitations.   You raise

the bar and hold yourself to the highest standards.

Here at lntelli-Tec we do the same.  From top-quality components to

customized designs,  professional installations and unparalleled client

service you and your clients will receive that commitment every day,

Delivering on our promises -TOGETHER.

|prl.ECELs.sle-,I,Ee£
Security  With  A  Personal  TouchTM

1-COO-981pSAFE t7233]                                              www. intellj-tec.net



ASLANY 2005 Design Awards
The  annual  Design  Awards  program  sponsored  by the  New
York   Chapter   of   the   American   Society   of   Landscape
Architects (ASLANY) recognizes contemporary works of landl
scape  architecture to  raise  awareness  of the  diversity and
reach of the field - an important part of ASLA's mission. The
ASIA  Colorado  Chapter  organized  the  jury  for  the  2005
awards.  The  criteria  for judging  included  quality  of  design,
relationship to context, and signif icant sensitivity to the envil
rohment and principles of sustainable development. This year,

Honor Award
lvlohegan Sun Casino and Hotel, Uncasville, CT
Landscape Architect: EDAW

Located   on   240   acres   along   Connecticut's   Thames   F3iver,   the

Mohegan  Sun  Casino  and  Hotel  has  undergone  a  Sl   billion  expan-

sion/renovation, The master plan and  landscape design  re-establish-

es  an  indigenous  landscape.  Native  plantings  are  set  in  contrast  to

abstract  interpretations  of tribal  lore and  culture.  At the  main  entry,  a

300-foot-diameter  sunken  tribal  circle  features  perennial  ornamental

grasses  and  groundcover  plantings  of  Mohegan  tribal  cultural  and

medicinal  significance,  surrounded  by  13  distinctive  rock formations

marking the tribe's  lunar calendar.

Client=  Mohegan ThEbal Authority

Architects: Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates; Rockwell Group

Civil Engineer: MCFarlandiJohnson, lnc.

Landscape Contractor= Jays Landscape, LLC

we did not get any submissions ih the Collaborative Design
category, which  honors outstanding work done  in  collabol
ration bet\^/een a landscape architect and an allied profesl
siohal.   But  we   hope  to   build   awareness   of  this   award
among the architecture and engineering communities and,
in  the  f uture,  celebrate  multidisciplinary teams that trahD
scend traditional  roleso
Marcha Johnson, PhD, ASLAI\IY Awards Committee Co-chair

Honor Award
Southpoint Park, Roosevelt Island, I\IY
Landscape Architect= Ivlark K. Morrison Associates

Southpoint  Park  occupies   14  acres  at  the  southernmost  end   of

Poosevelt Island with commanding views of Manhattan, Queens, and

the East River. The Wild Gardens/Green F}ooms master plan is based

on  ecological  park  principles,  with  a  diversity  of accessible  habitats

from  open  meadows  and  shoreline  nesting  sites  to  streams,  water-

falls,  and  planted woodlands.  Also  included  in the plan  is a caf6 and

event space in a portion of the Benwick Buin.

Clients: Trust for Public Land for the State of New York; Ftoosevelt Island

Operating Corporation

Architect: Hall Partnership Architects

Engiheerihg   and   Surveying:   Langan   Engineering   and   Environmental

Services
Naturalist=  Michael  Feller/NYC  Parks  &  Recreation  Natural  Resources

Group



Merit Award
Demchak Residence, Hampton Bays, l\IY
Landscape Architect= Araiys Design

The residence is located on  1,9 acres with approximately 200 feet of

frontage on  Shinnecock Bay.  Because the site  is  located  so close to

the water, the challenge was to piece together the desires of the client

with  the  environmental  regulations:  The  pool  had  to  be  set  on  piles

with  an  intricate  series  of  grade  beams;  a  series  of  retaining  walls

were built to counteract a 35-foot  grade change;  and  a catwalk and

seasonal floating  dock required  a wetland  permit from  the  New York

State  Department of Environmental  Conservation.

Architect:  B®maBdi  A.  E5)emis,  AIA,  PC

Landscape Cohtracl:or: James H. Lynch Landscaping Services

Pool  Builder: Qg.  FT®prtoFeBla Swimming  Pools,  Inc,

REerit Award

ldlewild Park Experimental Ftesearch & Education Center,
Queens, NY
Landscape Architect: EDAW

The  project  involves the  conversion  of a 224-acre  wetland  preserve

near  Kennedy Airport  into  an  environmental  research  and  education

center to include trails,  habitats, teaching stations, viewing decks, and

blinds. The goal  is to create a park where ecological experiments will

be developed  as socially and  politically desirable  urban  projects.

Client:  E=asteprm  ©oueems  ABHfiamee

Department: of Environmental Planning: Uohn MCLaughlin

Parks Department, Natural Flesources Group: NIichael Feller

Merit Awar.d

A Farm, Re-interpreted, East Hamptoh, I\IY
Landscape Architect= Edmund Hollander Landscape
Architect Design

The     architec-

ture      of      this

p o st -ag r i c u I -

tural           family

compound  ref-

erences       the

orthogonal

forms    of    the

old  farm  fields,

Taking   its   cue

from   this   con-

cept, the landscape design is clean and contemporary, tying modern

forms  to  the  historic  use  of  the  property.  Terraces  adjacent  to  the

house  create exterior versions  of the  interior rooms.  A simple  palette

of large shade trees and  open  lawns create an  unfettered  setting for

the architecture.

Architect: ELeroy Street Studio

General Contractor: Andreassen & Bulgin

Landscape Contractor: Groundworks

Masonry Contractor: 7 Sons Masonry

Merit Awarc!

72hd Street Station Plazas, New York, NY
Landscape Architect: Mathews Nielsen Landscape
Architects

The  project  included  a  new  17,000-square-foot  plaza to  accommo-

date a new subway station house on one of Manhattan's busiest mass

transit  lines,  and  the  rehabilitation  of  an  existing  7,600-square-foot

plaza  across  the  street,   Long,  low  planters  with  generous  seating
define the long axis and demarcate a "slow lane" along Verdi Square;

the center of the cross axis is  left open for circulation,

Clients= REetropolitan Transportation Authority; New York City Transit

Architects: Dattner Architects; Gruzen Samton, LLP



2006 lESNY
Lumen Awards

Now   in   its   38th   year,   the   Lumen   Awards,   sponsored   by   the

Illuminating Engineering Society,  New York Section (lESNY), were pre-

sented to  10 New York-based  lighting designers for   professionalism,

ingenuity,  and originality in  lighting  design. This year's field  of 79 sub-

missions   included  classic designs and  many innovative   approaches

to   solving   visual   challenges.   The   2006  jury   awarded   Lumens   in

two  categories:   Merit,   in   recognition  of  a  permanent  architectural

application, and Citation, a special recognition for an art or temporary

installation,  technical  detail,  or portion  of a single  project.  The  Lumen

Awards exemplify the depth and  breadth of talent in  New York's pro-

fessional  lighting  community.

F3andy  Sabedra,  F3S  Lighting  Design

President,  IESNA  New York Section

Jur'y
Mustafa Abadan,  AIA,  Design  Partner,  Skidmore,  Owings  &  Merrill

Elizabeth  Donoff,  Senior  Editor,  Architectural  Lighting

Dan   Jacoby,   AIA,   Senior  Associate,   Studio   Design   Director,   TPG

Architecture

Nelson Jenkins, AIA,  LC,  lES,  LEED, AP,  Principal,  LumenArchjtecture

Addison  Kelly,  lALD,  lES,  LC,  Principal,  US  Lighting  Consultants

Thomas Thompson,  Partner,  Brandston  Partnership

Lumen Citation

Project:  Dodger Stages

(now World Stages),

New York,  NY

Lighting  Design:  Sachs

Morgan  Studio

Architect:  Beyer Blinder

Belle Architects and

Planners

Interior/Set  Design:

Klara Zieglerova

Client:  Dodger Stages

Theatrical and architec-

tural   lighting   merge   to

foreshadow   the   stage

drama  in  this  underground  off-Broadway  five-theater  complex.  The

lighting  design  successfully  bridges  the  mystery  of  the  two  lighting

worlds with the use of backlit scrims, translucent materials, and care-

fully mixed  displays of color and shadow.

Lumen Citation
Project: The  Porter

House,  New York,  NY

Lighting

Design/Architect:

SHoP Architects

Client:  Jeffrey  M,

Brown Associates

A     six-story     addition

cantilevered   above   a

1905    six-story   ware-

house  features    a  cus-

tom   fabricated    metal

panel system fitted with

internally  mounted  light

boxes   housing   marine

grade  fluorescent  fixtures.  The  condo  in  Manhattan's  Meatpacking
District  becomes a sparkling  light fixture  by night.

Lumen Award of REeB-it wit:h Distinction for Civic Service

Project:  Higgins  Hall

Central Wing,  Pratt

Institute School  of

Architecture,  Brooklyn,

NY

Lighting  Design:  Arc

Light  Design

Architects:  Steven  Holl

Architects (Design

Architect);  Bogers

Marvel Architects (Architect-of-Becord)

Client:  Pratt  Institute

The  lighting  plays  a  dual  role  of  embracing  the  architecture  of  the

glass wing  by accentuating the  mitigating floor planes visible through

the  evenly  illuminated  channel  glass  on  the  exterior,  and  providing

functional  illumination  to the design  studios  in the  interior,

Lumen Award of Merit with Distinction for Civic Service
Project:  Bobin  Hood

L!brary  Initiative  -  PS

32,  Bronx,  NY

Lighting  Design:  Ben fro

Design  Group

Architect: Tod Williams

Billie Tsien Architects

client:  Bobin  Hood

Foundation

A field  of downlights on a blue ceiling conjures up images of a starry

sky, and reading alcoves wrapped in a warm wood glow from lensed

fluorescent slots behind the benches create a space that engages the

literary interests of the students.



Lumen Award of Merit
Project:  Terminal  1,  Lester

8.  Pearson  International

Airport, Toronto,  Canada

Lighting  Design:  Brandston

Partnership

Architect:  Airport Architects

Canada,  a joint venture of

Skidmore Owings  &  Merrill,

Moshe Safdie and

Associates,  and Adamson Associates

Client:  Greater Toronto Airports Authority

The architecturally integrated  lighting  scheme  is flexible,  maintenance

friendly,   and   varied.   Primary   lighting   is   indirect,   to   reduce   glare,

Significant signage is  internally lighted,  to improve visibility. The use of

balanced  daylight  and  electric  sources  creates  a  public  gathering

space of elegance and celebrates travel.

Lumen Award of MeriE

Project:  ill  South Wacker Drive,

Chicago,  lL

Lighting  Design:  Cosentini  Lighting

Design

Architect:  Lohan  Caprile Goettsch

Architects (now Goettsch  Partners)

client:  The John  Buck Company

Architectural features in the lobby of

this    new    5l-story    office    tower

inspired   the   lighting   design.   White

marble-clad  core walls that climb  nearly 50 feet high  are  bathed  in  a

cool, diffuse northern light, giving the impression that   the entire build-

ing  is supported  solely by the core,

Lumen Award of Merit
Project:  National  World War  11  Memorial,  Washington,  DC

Lighting  Design:  Horton  Lees  Brogden  Lighting  Design

Architect:  Friedrich  St,  Florian Architect/Leo A Daly

Landscape Architect:  Oehme, van Sweden & Associates

Artist:  Kaskey Studio

Client:  National  Mall  &  Memorial  Parks

As       inscribed       on       the

Freedom   Wall,   the   "dark-

ness  of  global  conflict  and

the   light   of   freedom"   are

expressed    in   the   lighting

scheme.   Lighting   was   dis-

creetly   integrated   into   the

architecture and the  intensi-

ty carefully balanced to accentuate the forms without intruding on the

adjacent memorials, The result celebrates the beauty of the site while

retaining an appropriate contemplative mood.

Lumen Award of Merit
Project:  Frisson,  San  Francisco,

CA

hghting  Design:  Kester,  Inc.

Restaurant Consultant:  Mark

Stech-Novak Bestaurant

Consultation  &  Design

Client:  Sprezzatura Bestaurant

Group

The  restaurant's circular main  dining  room  is  bathed  in warm  autum-

nal  hues  that  start  with  yellow-orange  dusk tones  and  transform  to

sunset  magentas.   An   expansive,  backlit  domed  ceiling  has  circular

cutouts  that filter light into the room through resin inserts and change

color as the evening  progresses,

ELumen Award of Merit

Project:  Chanel  Ginza, Tokyo,  Japan

Lighting  Design:  Tanteri  + Associates

Architect:  Peter Marino + Associates

Architects

Client:  Chanel  Japan

Within  the  tower's  glass  curtain  wall  is  a

seamless   integration   of   electrochromic

glass,   steel   mesh,   and   700,000   white
LEDs.  By day,  the fagade appears trans-

parent and at night the glass turns translu-

cent and the LEDs transform the building into a large-scale screen.

Lumen Award ol: Merit

Project:  Mixed Greens

Gallery,  New York,  NY

Lighting  Design:  Tillotson

Design Associates

Architect:  Leven  Betts

Studio Architects

Interior  Design:  Ghislaine

Vinas

Client:  Mixed  Greens

Gallery

I_-Ti=i#ti#¥

The  lighting  scheme  and  white-on-white  finishes  in  this  Chelsea  art

gallery create a crisp environment compensating for a lack of natural

light.  With  the  exception  of a few  strategically  placed  halogen  spot-

lights and wall washers, the gallery is illuminated entirely by dimmable

3000K fluorescent  light that forms a frosted  acrylic  luminous ceiling.



LANEAN
Technical  Excellence      Practical  Experience        Client Responsiveness

Integrated Engineering
and Environmental Solutions

NEW  YORK

NEW  JERSEY

P E N N S Y LVA N I A

CONNECTICUT

FLORIDA

NEVADA

LONDON

ATHENS

Geotechnical         Site/Civil         Environmental         Waterfront         Survey

21  Penn  Plaza ~  360 West 31st Street, 8th  Floor,  NewYork,  NY 10001-2727   ~   212.479.5400   ~   www.Iangan.com



assic
GEE knew the record would stand until  it was broken."

Yogi Berra

I
is  hard  to watch  baseball  on television  or listen  on the  radio  and

not be bombarded with statistics.  Does it matter that David Ortiz

was released from the Minnesota Twins the same day, December

16th,  as  the  Boston  Tea  Party?  No.  Baseball  has  a  statistical  data-

base  about  individual  and  team   performance  that  is  unparalleled.

With an  eye on  New York,  it is easy to see how well  baseball  players

have fared  in  our city.

MVP at  118.7%

Since   1931,   the   Most   Valuable   player   Award   of   Major   League

Baseball  has been conferred  75 times in each of the two leagues.  In

the American  League,  Yankees  including  Gehrig,  DiMaggio,  Gordon,

Bizzuto,    Berra,    Mantle,    Maris,    Howard,    Munson,    Mattingly,   and

Bodriguez have won the award a total of 19 times (25.3°/o) while play-

ing  in  New York,  ln the National  League,  9 MVP awards out of the 75

conferred  (12°/o)  have gone to the  likes of Hubbell,  Camilli,  Bobinson,

Campanella,  Mays,  and  Newcombe.  Combining  both  leagues,  the

average   is   l8.7°/o.   For  the  World   Series,   the  Yankees,   Dodgers,

Giants,  and  Mets together have a record of 34 World Series trophies

of  the  102  awarded  since  the  first  year  the  games  were  played  in

1903,  or 33,3°/o of the totals, Are New Yorkers better as team players

than as  individual  achievers,  or is  baseball,  more than  architecture,  a

sport where cooperation and collaboration are needed to achieve sig-

nificant success?  How do  New York architects compare in the mea-

sures of individual and team achievement?

Pritzker at 17.20/o
The  Pritzker  Prize,  the  world's  most  prestigious  architecture  award,

has  been  awarded to 29  individuals since  it was  initiated  in  1979,  Of

these  laureates,  only  8  (or  27,6°/o)  have  had  their  primary  place  of

practice  in  the  United  States.  This  distinguished  list  includes  Philip

Johnson  (1979,  New  York),  Kevin  F{oche  (1982,  New York),  I.M.  Pei

(1983,  New York),  Richard  Meier (1984,  New York),  Gordon  Bunshaft

(1988,  New York),  Frank Gehry (1989,  Santa Monica),  F3obert Venturi

(1991,    Philadelphia),    and   Thorn   Mayne   (2005,    Santa   Monica).

Depending  how you  count,  5  of 8  (62,5°/o)  or  5  of  29  (17.2°/o)  have

played  mostly here at home in  New York City,

Gold Ivledal at 17.7%

The  Gold  Medal  is  the  highest  honor that  the  American  Institute  of

Architects  can  confer  on  an  individual.  It  is  awarded  to  recognize  a

significant  body of work of lasting  influence  on the theory and  prac-

tice   of  architecture.   Sixty-two   individuals   have   received   the   Gold

Medal   since   it  was  first   presented   in   1907.   Award  winners   have

Last Words
Rick Bell, FAIA

Executive Director
AIA New York Chapter

Wait `1:il next year...

included  11  New York architects (17.7°/o) from Charles MCKim  (1909),

George  Post  (1911),  Bertram  Goodhue  (1925),  Balph  Walker  (1957),

and Wallace Harrison (1967) to,  more recently,  Philip Johnson  (1978),

I.M,  Pei  (1979),  F3omaldo  Giurgola  (1982),  Nathaniel  Owings  (1983),

Kevin  Boche (1993),  and  Bichard  Meier (1997),

Firm of the Year at 34.90/o
The AIA's Architecture Firm Award annually recognizes a practice that

has   consistently   produced   distinguished   architecture,   The   award

dates back only to  1962 and  has been conferred  merely 43 times,  of

which  15  were to firms with  a  major office  located  in  New York City

(34.9°/o),   These   include   SOM   (1962),   I,M,   Pei   &   Partners   (1968),

Boche  Dinkeloo  (1974),  Davis  Brody  (1975),  Mitchell/Giurgola  (1976),

Edward   Larrabee   Barnes   (1980),   Hardy   Holzman   Pfeiffer   (1981),

Gwathmey Siegel (1982),  Kohn  Pedersen  Fox (1990), James Stewart

Polshek  &  Partners  (1992),  Beyer  Blinder  Belle  (1995),  SOM  (1996),

Kliment  &  Halsband  (1997),  Perkins+Will  (1999),  and  Gensler (2000),

Of  course  New  York  sports  teams,  especially the  Yankees,  do  better

than those of other cities. Their salaries, benefits, and operating budgets

are higher.  New York arohitectural firms also have been  prMleged to be

able to attract the best and most talented designers from other places.

The  point that  must  be  made,  however,  is just  as  Major  League

Baseball  is increasingly a match-up of the most talented  players from

around  the  globe,  so  too  is  architecture  becoming  an  increasingly

diverse  worldwide  community.  Perhaps  more  recognition  should  be

bestowed  on  extended  and  overlapping  teams.  While  the  AIA  New

York Chapter can  revel  in the number of awards,  the real  measure of

our success will  be the statistics on  diversity and talent that choose

to charrette in the city that never sleeps,  lf you can design it here, you

can design  it anywhere.



EiHAKs          CONSTR::=iDO=u:3ryAOGRESR: i:PEG:rAELEp:s.TfE:HiTECTs

Structural,  Site/Civil  and  Geotechnica.I  Engineering Local   Law   I  I

Value  Engineering Controlled  Inspections

Estimating Land  Surveying  and  Mapping

Pre-Condition  Surveys Construction  Management

Building  Condition  Surveys Ma.terial Testi ng

=rfiL«|[ill]IIi]=.I.iLi].]±i-I-I:(.J±Ti=r±ili.I:iill.Ill:iLTJ]IIi+i=II=i.I:ill=il=I[d=iii
•i i /±i I I IL'f±i I I .I I I.Li i[[.Li I I I I =1 I LT/ I:i I : \T/ [i 11 I.I :I.1 I I I [1 I Li I.I I I I :I

Corporate Headquarters: Additional  Offices  in Albany and  Ossining, NY

161   Maiden  Lane,  NewYork,  NY  10038 New Jersey, Connecticut and  Pennsylva.nia

Tel:  (212)  747-1997,  Fax:  (212)  747-I 947 `"vw.I.aks.1.et

Architectural License Preparation
Continuing EducoLtion Comptiance Courses

Building Lows - Estimating - Construction Management Construction Specifications
Zoning Laws - Surveying - Architectural Detailing - Structural Design

Institute Of Design and Construction
141  Wiloughoy  Street, BrooJclyn, NY  11201   718.855.3661

Vincent C . Battista, AIA Executive Director

www.idc.edu
Since  1947 , The famous  "Battista''  Courses

ffijEiE=E=ELEE

Architectural Builders Hardware
Furniture / Cabihetry Hardware

Hafele Showroom
25 E. 26th St.

New York,  NY   10016
Tel.  -  (212)  679-7161
Fax -  (212) 679-7167

www[hafele.com

pTrnx:i____/i.
BURTON  'i
ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prof ass ional Liabilitty Insurance Specialists

350 West Passaic Street
Rochelle  Park,   N.J.  07662

Tel:     201.587,1900

Fax:   201.587.1120

We Offer...
• Full Service Insurance Brokerage

•  35 Years of Experience Working

with Architects  &  Engineers

• Outstanding Client Service

We Provide...
•  Professional  Liability

• Workers   Compensation
•  General  Liability &  Property

•  Employment  Practices  Liability

•   New  York  State  Disability

Forfiersoifindandpro!fessian,al
service conlcid

Arlene E. Petty, CPCU



Categorical Index to Advertisers

Accessibility

Handi-Lift   lnc .................,,... ..33

Acoustic
Shen  Milson  & Wilke,  lnc ...,.,........... 42

Agency Staff Hig
Lloyd  Staffing     ..........,.............. 44

AIA  Continulng  Educatlon
Pratt  Manhattan     ......................, 44

Archltects
Michael  Zenreich  Architects     .............. 46

Architectural  Concrete  Products
Total   Supply     ........................... 8

Architectural  History
Cultural  Besource  Consulting  Group  ........ 43

Archltectural  lllustration

New York Society of Renderers  lnc ......... 46

Archltectural  Law
Schwartzman  Garelik Walker & Troy   ........ 44

Architectural  Lighting

Johnson  Light  Studios  LLC  ..........,,... 42

Archltectural  Polished  Block
Clayton  Block  Company   ,................. 3

Attorneys
Law  Offices  C  Jaye  Berger  ....,....,..... 46
Schwartzman  Garelik Walker & Troy   ...,.... 44
Zetlin  &  Dechiara  LLP    ,,..,............., 16

Audio  Vlsual

Shen  Milson  &  Wilke,   lnc ................. 42

Audio Visual  Technology
Audio  Visual  Besources  lnc ............... 44

Bollards
Architectural   Iron    ....................... 25

Built-ln  Appliances

Goldman  Associates  ...,................ 14

Cabinetry
Hafele  America  Co .........,...,........ 40

CADD
Microsol  Resources     ..................... 5

CADD  Products  & Services
Microsol  Besources     ..................... 5

CADD  Solution  Providers
Microsol  Besources     ..................... 5

CADD ll'aining
Microsol  Resources     ...,................, 5

Castings  -Standard  & Custom
Architectural   Iron   .,,.,.................. 25

Claims  &  Dispute  F3esolutlon
Zetlin  &  Dechiara  LLP    ................... 16

Colleges/Schools
Institute  of  Design  & Construction  ........., 40

Commlssioning Agent
Audio  Visual  Besouroes  lnc .............., 44

Concrete/Block/Sand
Clayton  Block  Company   .............,.... 3

Construction  Law
Schwartzman  Garelik Walker & Troy   ,.,,.... 44

Construction  Management
HAKS  Engineers and  Land Surveyors,  P.C.    .  .40
IBEX  Construction   .,..........,....... OBC

F.J.  Sciame  Construction  lnc ............... 9

Structure  Tone      ......................... 1

Vanguard Construction  &
Development Co.,  Inc. .46

Consultants  -  Pendering
New York Society of Benderers  lnc ..,...... 46

Consulting  Engineers
AKF  Engineers,   LLP    .................... 14

ABUP...,...,.,..............,....,.47

Desimone  Consulting  Engineers  PLLC   ...,... 6
HAKS  Engineers and  Land Surveyors,  P.C.    .  .40
Langan  Engineering & Environmental Services 38
Severud  Associates     ..................... 2

Weidlinger Associates,  lnc ................ 15

Contlnuing  Education
Institute  of  Design  & Construction  .......... 40

Corrosion  Protectlon
Voigt  &  Schweitzer,  lnc ..,........,...... 10

Cultural  lnstltution

The  Green  Wood  Cemetery    .............. 45

Decorative  Hardware
Kraft  Hardware    ........................ 32

Deslgn  Professlonal  Insurance
Porter & Yee Associates  lnc ............,.. 16

Dociiment  Management
Service  Point      ......................... 42

Employment  Staffing

Lloyd  Staffing     .......,...............,. 44

Engineers

AKF  Engineers,   LLP    .................... 14

AF3UP...............................47

Cosentini  Associates  ..................... 4

HAKS  Engineers and  Land Surveyors,  P.C.    .  .40

Engineers  -Structural

Desimone Consulting  Engineers  PLLC   ....... 6

Severud  Associates     ..,.................. 2

Face  Brick

Consolidated  Brick & Building  Supplies,  lnc.  .  .IBC

Fencing  Components

Architectural   Iron   ..........,............ 25

FH'e  Systems

lntelli-Tec.............................33

Furniture

Hafele  America  Co ...................... 40



Digital Reprographics

Document Management
Facilities Management

Service Point
•   On-Site services

- Printing equipment,  project tracking

and expense recovery for A/E/C firms

t    IAS:  Intelligent Archiving  Services
- Document scanning to CD with

search``functjonality

•   Copying services

;   Large Format Bond Printing

`'\

Galvanlzing

Voigt  & Schweitzer,  lnc ..... ....... 10

Geiieral  Contractors
IBEX  Construction   ........,,....... OBC

Structure  Tone     ................,....... 1

Vanguard Construction  &
Development Co,,  lnc. ...., 46

Graphic  Desigiier

Design   &  Co ........................ 46

Harclware

Hafele  America  Co ...................... 40

Historlc  Preser\Jation

The  Green  Wood  Cemetery    .............. 45

Home  Ele\Jators

Handi-Lift   lnc .............

Insurance

Design  Insurance Agency,  lnc.
Petty Burton Associates   ....
Porter & Yee Associates  lnc.   .
Prosurance/Redeker Group    .

IT

Cosentini Associates  .  .  .

Kitchen  Appliances

Goldman Associates  .......

Lanclmark

The Green Wood Cemetery   .

Lanclscape Architecture
Towers/Golde,  LLC   ........

..,,......... 33

.......,.... 47

............. 40

............  16

...., 42

......... 4

.14

............ 45

............. 44

Lav\y  Firms

Schwartzman  Garelik Walker & Troy   ........ 44
Zetlin  &  Dechiara  LLP    ................... 16

Legal  Services
Law  Offices  C Jaye  Berger  ............... 46

L,ght,ng

Johnson  Light  Studios  LLC  ,.......,...... 42

Maso,lry
Consolidated  Brick &  Building  Supplies,  lnc.  .  .IBC

Masonry  Unit  Installation

Clayton  Block  Company   ....,.,,......,... 3

Mechanical,  Electrical  &  Pliuiiblng

AKF  Engineers,   LLP    .,,.......,......,,. 14

Cosentini  Associates  .................... 4

Pre-Cast  Concrete  Proc]ucts
Total   Supply     ,,........................, 8

Pr,nt,ng
National  Beprographics  .............,.... 40

Service  Point      .,.................,.,... 42



Professional  Llability

Design  Insurance Agency,  lnc ............ 47

Petty  Burton  Associates   ..,,........... 40
Porter & Yee Associates  lnc ...,...... 16
Prosurance/Bedeker Group    ...,..,,.,.,. 42

Protective/BIast  Design
Weidlinger Associates,  lnc ......,......... 15

Public  Space  LIghting
Johnson  Light  Studios  LLC  ,.............. 42

F3enderlngs
New York Society of Renderers  lnc ......... 46

Reprographics
National  Beprographics  .  .
Service  Point     .........

SecL",,ty
lntelli-Tec.............

Shower  Enclosures
Mr.  Shower  Door    .,..

Site  Plannlng

Towers/Golde,  LLC   .....

Staff,ng
Lloyd  Staffing    .,.......

..      .    40

42

33

41

......     44

44

Stone
Consolidated  Brick & Building  Supplies,  lnc.  ,  .IBC
Total  Supply     .................

Structural  Engineers
Axis  Design  Group  International    ....
Desimone Consulting  Engineers  PLLC
Severud Associates   ,
Weidlinger Associates,  lnc .........

Systems  Integration
Audio Visual  Besources  lnc ,.......

..... 8

.44

Telecommunlcation  SecLH'ity
Shen  Milson  &  Wilke,  lnc ..,...........,. 42

Web  Designer
Design  &  Co ........,..,,,........... 46

Windows
BIack  Millwork      ..................... 25,   38

Winclows  &  Doors
Super  Enterprises-USA,  lnc ........... IFC



Architects
Designers
Engineers
Professionals
Autodesk® Authorized Training  Center
AutocAD®
AutocAD  LT®
Autodesk® Architectural  Desktop
Autodesk® Building  Systems
Autodesk®  Inventor
Autodesk® Revit®
Autodesk® VIZ
AutoLISP®
3ds max®
Vectorworks
form.Z
AIA Professional  Development

AIA  Continuing  Education  System  Provider

For a free catalog or
more information call
212  647-7199  ext.1204
or e-mail:  prostudy@pratt.edu

Pratt  Manhattan
Center for Continuing  &
Professional  Studies
144 West  14th  Street,  Rm  209
New York,  NY  10011
Prostudies.pratt.edu

il !{1 : I I I 11 I IJ :JET 1±\ I I,I :1L`I 1'f:

SCHWARTZMAN,  GARELIK,
WALKER,  & TROY

355  Lexington Ave.
New York,  NY  10017

212/557-2900               Fax:  212/983-4193

A full  service  law firm  representing architects  and
related  design  professionals for over  60  years.

Contact:  Edward  N. Walker, Esq.
ewalker@sgwkt.com

New Job?
Make the Call!

enAqu®

Barbara Baer, CPC, Director
Employment resources for
Architectural, Engineering

& Consfmcf/`on talent.
631.630.3400, ext.17

email resumes to:
Bbaer@Lloydstaffing.com

Specializing in the
` NY Metro Area.



Alphabetical Index to Advertisers
AKF  Engineers,  LLP   .........  www.AKF-Eng.com         ............. 14

Architectural  Iron  ....,.......  www.architecturaliron.com     ......... 25

ABUP    ..,..............,..  www  arup.com    ..........,....... 47

Audio Visual  Besouroes  lnc ....  www avres.com     ................. 44

Axis  Design  Group  International.  www.axisd.com     .....,......,.... 43

Black  MHlwork ..............  www.blackmillwork.com   ........ 25,  38

Clayton  Block  Company  ......  wv\Jw.claytonco.com    ,.............. 3

Consolidated  Brick &  Building
Supplies,  lnc .,.....,......  www.consolidatedbrick.com    ....... IBC

Cosentini  Associates .......,.  www.cosentini.com     .........,,.... 4

Cultural  Besource Consulting
Group.............,,...www.crcg.net.....,......43

Design  &  Co ............,,..  www.designandco.net     ............ 46

Design  Insurance  Agency,   lnc ,...................,......,.... 47

Desimone Consulting
Engineers  PLLC  ...........  www.de-simone.com    ............,. 6

F.J.  Sciame  Construction  lnc,   .  .  www.sciame.com   ................, 9

Goldman  Associates  .........  www.gany com   .,................ 14

The Green Wood  Cemetery ....  www.Greenwoodcemetery.org   ...... 45

Hafele  America  Co ...,.,.....  www.hafele.com   .,............... 40

HAKS  Engineers and
Land  Surveyors,  P.C ........  www.haks.net   ...,,............. 40

Handi-Lift  lnc ,.............  www.handi-IIft.com   ,,............. 33

IBEX  Construction  ..,........  www. ibexconstruction .com   ....... OBC

Institute  of  Design  &  Construction    ......,,..................,, 40

lntelli-Tee.....,.........,,,.....................,33

Johnson  Light  Studios  LLC ....  www.johnsonlightstudio.com     ,,..... 42

Kraft  Hardware  ...........,.  www.krafthardware.com   .,,.,..... 32

Langan  Engineering  &
Environmental  Services   .....,................,,........... 38

Law  Offices  C  Jaye  Berger  .................. 46

Lloyd  Staffing    .........,,.,.  www.Iloydstaffing.com     ........,... 44

Michael Zenreich  Architects ....  www,supportforarchitects.com   ..,... 46

Microsol  F}esources ..........  www.mlcrosolresources.com     ........ 5

Mr.  Shower  Door ............  www.mrshowerdoor.com     ...,.,,... 41

National  Reprographics .....,.  www.nrinet.com    .......,,.,... 40

New York Society of
Benderers  lnc ,.,.,,,......  www.nysr.com         .....,........... 46

Petty Burton Associates   .....,  www.pettybLirtonassoclates.com    .... 40

Porter & Yee Associates  lnc ....  www.porteryee.com   ....,....,. 16

Pratt  Manhattan    ,..........  www.prostudies.pratt.edu   .......... 44

Prosurance/F3edekerGroup....www.ae-insurance,com.....,.....42

Schwartzman Garelik
Walker  &  Troy ......,,............ 44

Service  Point .,...,........  www.servlcepointusa.com    ......... 42

Severud  Associates .....,.,  www.severud.com    .....,.,...,. 2

Shen  Milson  & Wilke,  Inc ,.....  www smwinc.com     ..,............ 42

StructureTone..............www.structLiretone.com............1

Super  Enterprises-USA,   lnc .......................,.,....., lFC

Total  Supply ....,...........  www.totalsupplygroup.com  ....,..... 8

Towers/Golde,   LLC   ,.............,,.............,......... 44

Vanguard  Construction &
Development  Co.,  lnc .......  www.vanguardcon.com    .........., 46

Voigt  & Schweitzer,  lnc .....,  www.hotdlpgalvanizing.com    ....,. 10

Weidlinger Associates,  lnc .....  www.wai.com   .........,......... 15

Zetlin  &  Dechiara  LLP   ........  www.zdlaw.com    ...,............. 16

THEY   SAY   NOTHING   IS

WRITTEN   IN   STONE...

WE'VE   BEEN   PROVING   THEM   WRONG

FOR  OVER   168  YEARS.

THE   GREEN-WOOD

CEMETERY

Final  resting  place  of famous  and  infamous  New Yorkers

like  Leonard   Bernstein,   Boss  Tweed,  Charles   Ebbets,

Jean-Michel  Basquiat  and  James   Renwick.  One  of

the  largest outdoor  collections  of 19th-and  20th-century

statuary  and  mausoleums.  Four  seasons  of  beauty  from

century-and-a-half-old  trees  and  478  acres  of  hills,

valleys,  ponds  and  paths.

COME   FOR  A  VISIT.   STAY  AN   ETERNITY.

The  Green-Wood  Cemetery  mai.n   entrance  is  located  at  500  25th

Street  (on   5th  Avenue)  in   Brooklyn.  Vi.a  subway,  take  the  R  train

to  the  25th  Street  station.   For  more  info,  call  718.768-7300  or

go  on-li.ne  to  www.greenwoodcemetery.org



>   Building  department  approvals

>   Architecture and  design

>   Code  and  zo.ning  cons.ulting

www.supportforarchitects.com

©1@Sig,FTmf§€©©a

How's the new website coming along?

1 st P[aee Winiier
Website Besig[i

a6®a. a®83, ac]©4i,

SMPS/B®§t©ffi

Vltww.d@sigi-ia"id€©.iiet

6 i 7.5a4. i 856

LAW  OFFICES

C.JAYE  BERGER

C.JAYE  BERGER
ATTORNEY  AT  LAW

29TH  FLOOR

110   EAST   59TH  STREET

NEW   YORK,   NEW   YORK   10022                          (212)753-2080

find the right architectural
illustrator in one step...

rlysr.com
New York Society of Render.ers, Inc.






